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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
2 EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Nutshell Enterprises, LTD. has been retained to perform a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) in general accordance with the scope of work and limitations set forth
in ASTM Standard E-1527-05, and EPA-AAI standards.

The ESA is designed to provide the User with an assessment concerning environmental
conditions (limited to those issues identified in the report) as they exist at the property.

The subject property is a former industrial warehouse building that was last occupied by
Kidde Fire Fighting. The warehouse has offices and an attached building that is
identified as 351 W. 2™, Avenue. The buildings are vacant at present.

The subject is in an area known as the Commerce Corridor, with fifteen significant
Brownfield’s properties within a 1.5 mile corridor. The subject property is not listed as a
Brownfield’s site, but two adjoining properties are listed.

The adjoining Veiner property has prior “recognized environmental conditions™ (REC’s),
as defined in ASTM Standard E 1527-05 for Phase I reporting. The historic use of the
property has been reported to have included a former electric plant with dynamos and
transformers on Parcel 12, a former junk shop with aboveground petroleum tanks on
Parcel 6, and machinery storage on Parcels 5, 6, and 7. Parcel 7 has also been identified
as a former gasoline service station location.

The prior use of the property has been proven to have contaminated the site’s shallow
soils with chromium, thallium and lead, PCB’s, petroleum and semi-volatile organic
compounds. The property has been enrolled in the U. S. Brownfields program and has
had a prior Phase I and Phase II prepared under a grant from the Federal government to
the cities of Charles Town and Ranson. Due to the historic use of the property and the
confirmed contamination of surface soils, the subject parcel at 310 N. George Street is
considered to have Historical REC’s.

The adjoining property to the north of 332 N. George Street is a former Union 76
gasoline service station that has had several tanks taken out of service. There is no report
of a petroleum release at the site, however continued use of the site as an automotive
repair facility constitutes an adjoining property REC.

The adjoining property located to the west is the former Maytag powder spray painting
facility, which is also enrolled as a Brownfield’s site.

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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Current use of the subject property does not impose any future or potential REC’s,
however the history of the site suggests that there may have been historic releases of
heavy metals, and volatile organic compounds that were used and stored within the on-
site buildings.

The property has not been identified as requiring corrective action by EPA, however
there were civil penalties imposed on Kidde Fire Fighting in 2006 for failing to file
annual hazardous waste reports. There is no documented report of any release of heavy
metals or VOC’s, but EPA reports that the site has unknown environmental concerns:

1. unknown human exposure to contamination
2. migration of contaminated groundwater at site under control

It is noted that the property is not within a FEMA 100 year floodplain. We found no
evidence of wetlands, stained soils or pavement, distressed vegetation, or areas of mining.

Non-ASTM scope issues include business risk environmental issues that are not
classified as a release of hazardous materials, petroleum products or controlled
substances. We found no evidence of asbestos insulation or building materials, and do
not suspect the facility to have lead based paint. The building has many fluorescent light
fixtures, which could have ballasts containing PCB’s, however testing of ballasts is not
within the scope of a Phase I investigation.

Nearby properties include former gasoline stations, the B&O Railroad tracks and former
CSX Transportation facility, industries that have histories of generating hazardous
wastes. Residences and businesses are also present along N. George Street and the
immediate cross streets.

It appears that the local area and the subject property have been served with public water
and sanitary sewer service, as far back as 1930. There is no current or future use of
groundwater in the area.

I INTRODUCTION

The stated purpose of this environmental sitc assessment is to ascertain potential
environmental liability defined as “recognized environmental conditions (REC’s) as
defined in ASTM Standard E 1527-05 at this location. Specifically, the standard
describes REC’s as the present or potential release of hazardous materials, petroleum
products and controlled substances, and the historic potential for releases, and the
potential for impact from releases on adjoining properties. There are no special terms or
conditions that we are aware of concerning the financing of the subject, however limiting
conditions include the reliability of the regulatory lists reviewed and conditions which
were not readily visible to the environmental auditor.

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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II. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
A. Property location and legal deseription

The subject property is listed in the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Tax Office records in
several Real Property accounts as follow being located at 2 Executive Way, Ranson, WV,
25438. A second address for the property appears to be 351 W. 2™ Avneue. The
property was known as the Kidde Fire Fighting. An enclosed EPA Facility Detail Report
lists the property owners as either Williams Holdings LLC, or Pentagon Hse-Sir, F.
Whittle Road, Darby, England.

The property is shown in an attached Dewberry & Davis, LLC print dated October 12,
2005 as being the Maytag Corporation Property, consisting of 10.481 acres of land, part
of which is the subject property. The plan indicates the parcel to be #74, with two lots
covering the site. One lot is located to the north and east side of the site and is listed at
CTC M2P1, Maytag Corp. D.B. 713 P. 215. The second lot is located on the south and
west sides of the site and is listed as RC MG P129, Maytag Corp. D.B. 713 P. 215.

The map scale is 17 = 60°, however it appears that the print has been reduced in size,
making it difficult to determine the exact acreage of the parcel, however it appears to be
approximately 2 acres in size.

The property is an irregular shaped lot that contains an industrial warehouse building of
82,000 SF, 24,000 SF of which has been used as office space. The property is situated on
the east side of Executive Way, adjoining the B&O Railroad tracks to the south, and W.
2™ Avenue to the north.

The site coordinates are: Latitude/Longitude: 39-17.477N/77-51.773.
B. Property and vicinity characteristics

The southern end of the property has a paved parking lot that borders the B&O Railroad
tracks. The parking lot access is from Executive Way, which is an extension to Lawrence
Street. The property contains a steel and concrete block warehouse building and has a
small concrete block building on the northeast corer of the lot. The smaller building s
connected to the larger warehouse by a metal runway and canopy.

There are loading docks on the north end of the building, and access to the docks is from
W. 2" Avenue. Water service comes into the property from the north. HVAC
equipment is located on the east side of the warehouse, and there are three 10,000 gallon
propane tanks located in an enclosed area on the east side of the building.

There are industrial properties located to the north of the subject. The former Maytag
property is currently used as the Town of Ranson civic center, and another industrial
building to the southwest of the subject is currently the Boys and Girls Club of Jefferson
County. The new American Public University library building adjoins the site to the east,

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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and an electrical substation abuts the site to the northeast. There is a large paved parking
lot Tocated on the west side of Executive Way.

C. Property hydrology

There are no storm water retention or treatment systems on the industrial property. The
parking lot on the south side has two storm water catch basins, and runoff of rain water
from the building runs across the parking lot to the storm drains.

It appears that runoff flows south to a ditch bordering the railroad tracks. Public water
enters the site on the south side of the building, from Executive Way.

There are no bodies of water on the site, and the site is not listed as having Federal
wetlands. The site is not within a 100 year floodplain.

D. Property hydrogeology

There are no domestic wells in the area. Groundwater directional flow has not been
reported, but is expect to mirror surface topography and flow to the south southwest to
Evitts Run.

There is one nearby Federal water supply well located between 1/8-1/4 mile SSE. It is
registered as Well ID WV99190. There are no State water wells listed in the area within
14 mile of the subject, and there are no active domestic wells nearby. The listed domestic
well is listed as groundwater under the influence of surface water, and was located at 116
E. Washington Street. The well served a population of 25 people, was hypo chlorinated,
and had a history of nitrate contamination. The well appears to have been abandoned.

There are two USGS wells located within 1/8 mile of the subject. The depth to
groundwater is not listed, however we have evidence from site borings that groundwater
is at a depth of over 20” bgs at this site.

The enclosed GeoCheck section of the EDR Field Check Report indicates all local wells,
and any available groundwater directional flow calculations. The site elevation is
approximately 519° AMSL. The report also lists information concerning site topography,
geologic information of the area, dominant soil composition in the general area, and local
soil types.

The soils on site are classified as Hagerstown Component consisting of silt loam to a
depth of 8”, followed by clay to a depth of 727 below grade. The soils have infiltration
rates from 0.60-6.00 in/hr.

The Rock Stratigraphic Unit for the subject area is listed as within the Paleozoic Era,
Cambrian System, Cambrian Series, Stratified Sequence Category.

A USGS topographic map of the local area is enclosed with this report.

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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[II. STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW

The enclosed EDR Field Check report lists all current Federal and State environmental
records that meet the search requirements of ASTM Standard E 1527-05 for Phase 1
reporting. The subject is listed. Significant listings nearby include (1) LUST site under
1/8 mile distant, (6) UST sites within 1/8 mile, (7) U. S. Brownfields sites within 1/8
mile, including the subject property, and the former Charles Town Coal Tar Site, which is
a CERCLIS site located %-1/2 mile SSW on W. Congress Street.

The subject property is listed as follows:

e Kidde Fire Fighting Machinery — West 2" Avenue — listed as a Federal FINDS
registry site

e Kidde Fire Fighting — 2 Executive Way and 351 W. 2™ Avenue also listed as a
FINDS site; registry numbers ID-1100200588 and ID-1 10038016250

e Kidde Fire Fighting — listed as a RCRA Non-Generator, at W. 2" Avneue; EPA
generator number — WV0000026153; listed as being a large quantity and a small
quantity generator under the name of Kidde and Badger Fire Protection; listed as
having compliance issues with EPA from 2002 until 2005; mainly record keeping
infractions; compliance inspections performed in 2006 and 2007

¢ Kidde Fire Fighting Co. — West 2" Avenue — listed as ICIS site; civil penalties
imposed for record keeping for hazardous wastes

The closest properties listed are within 1/8 mile of the subject and include:

e 487-ENE — McKinney’s Auto Repair Garage (former George St. Union 76
service station); listed as a UST site, having (2) 1,000 gal. gas, (1) 2,000 gal. gas,
and (2) 4,000 gal. gas tanks removed on 3/15/01; the tanks were installed between
1966 and 1977 and had been out of use for a couple of years prior to removal; no
information as to whether the tanks had had a release

e 149’-NNW — Dixie-Narco Inc. (Maytag) - N. Lawrence and 2™ Avneue; listed as
a non-generator of hazardous wastes, a FINDS registry and as having a UST;
10,000 gallon waste oil tanks installed on 11/19/67 and removed on 5/1/88;
generated FO03 — non-halogenated solvents

e 535’- E — Veiner Site — 310 N. George St. — listed as a U.S. Brownfield’s site;
listed as a former warehouse with contents unknown

e 586 _SSE - Jefferson County Bd. Of Ed. Maintenance Dept — 201 W. North St.;
listed as a RCRA conditionally exempt small quantity generator of hazardous
chlorinated solvents; no violations of RCRA regulations cited

There are many additional listings at distances over 1/8 mile distant, and they can be
reviewed in the enclosed EDR Radius Map report.

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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Local environmental records were requested from the Jefferson County Health
Department under the Freedom of Information Act, in the enclosed letter dated May 19,
2009. As we are not a West Virginia consulting firm, they denied a response to our
request.

IV. PREVIOUS PROPERTY INVESTIGATIONS

We have been given no prior environmental audits or assessments covering the subject
property. We reviewed all of the prior audits covering the adjoining property at 310 N.
George Street, as well as the records for the two adjoining houses located to the north of
310 N. George Street.

We have enclosed a brochure titled The Commerce Corridor, which describes the (15)
significant Brownfield’s properties located in the 1.5 mile corridor near the subject, with
two adjoining properties listed.

We have enclosed the EPA RCRA Corrective Action Site Progress Profile on the subject,
which states that the site has not been identified for corrective action, and that there is no
information pertaining to the site potential for human exposure to contaminants, or if
migration of contaminated groundwater at the site is under control.

The enclosed EPA Release dated 11/13/08 states that Kidde Fire Fighting Co. was fined 2
$24,923 civil penalty for failing to file annual reports for lead and copper for 2006 for
215 N. Mildred Street and for 351 W. 2. Avenue.

V. CURRENT AND PAST USES OF THE PROPERTY

The enclosed Bing aerial dphotograph shows the building covering the block between the
railroad tracks and W. 2", Avenue. There is an electric substation to the east and also a
gas service station and two houses. Raw land is located to the southeast side where the
new library is now under construction. Industrial buildings border the site to the north
and west.

The prior industrial use of the property by Kidde Fire Fighting Company was ceased
sometime around 2005. The warehouse building appears to have been used for
fabrication, storage, shipping, and office space.

We have enclosed a USGS aerial photograph from 1988. It shows the site to be similar to
the Bing later photo.

Sanborn Fire Insurance Map coverage is available for this area of Ranson, WV, and the
available maps are enclosed, indicating the following conditions:

e 1952 — Victor Products Corp.-building abuts railroad tracks and is within Charles
Town city limits; raw land to north in Ranson town limits; houses along 2™ Ave.;

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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Victor plant to north side of N. Lawrence; homes to south; commercial building
borders railroad lines to the southwest and southeast; houses along George St.; no
electric substation on north side of 2™ Ave.: Victor Products and houses on north
side of 2™, Ave.

e 1940 — site is raw land with scrap iron storage to east and storage buildings on
both sides of rail tracks to west; homes to south and east: industrial plant to NE
side of 2™ Avneue (R.D. Goetz); two houses adjoining site
1932 — similar to above
1922 — area less developed; appears to be mainly raw land; rail lines present

e 1915 — B&O RR present; commercial building to east along tracks; building
running north to south on site near N. Charles (Lawrence St.); milling company to
south of tracks; N. George St. present to east; no detail to north or west

e 1907 — small building along Charles Street abutting tracks; industrial building on
George St. to east is vacant; two industrial plants to south side of tracks; north end
of site not on map

VI. CURRENT AND PAST USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The property to the north of the subject is a concrete and metal industrial building that is
also part of the original Maytag property. Northern Virginia Power Company has an
electric substation to the north east and American Public University System has a new
library building under construction to the east southeast.

Rail lines operated by CSX are located to the south of the subject. The rail line was
formerly operated by The B&O Railroad and was formerly owned and operated by The
Winchester and Potomac Railroad Company. The Boys and Girls Club of Jefferson
County has a steel building on the southwest side of the rail line, with an open parking lot
and the Ranson Community Center being located to the west of the subject.

Prior uses of the adjoining properties are covered in the historic description of the subject
from Sanborn maps, topo maps and aerial photographs.

VII. PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

The property was inspected on June 10, 2010. We inspected the property and all
adjoining properties. We also performed a windshield survey of the area. The inspection
included the interior of the two buildings, and all exterior features.

VIII. INTERVIEWS

We interviewed Mr. Joseph Sladki, Senior Director, American Public University System.
Subsequent telephone interviews were conducted with Ms. Dawn Seeburger, of ERC.
Ms. Seeburger is a toxicologist who prepared the Phase 1I and follow-up opinion letter on
the adjoining N. George Street property, and is part of the U.S. Brownfield’s
investigations in this area. Ms. Seeburger recommended that a limited Phase Il
investigation be performed due to adjoining property concerns. As there is a gas station

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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located to the northeast, and up gradient from the site, and as the station has had a
confirmed release of petroleum, she recommended that soil vapor surveys or indoor air
quality testing be performed within the building.

She also recommended that as the future building will meet LEEDS cettifications, that
subsurface soil testing should be conducted in areas where future excavations will take
place.

IX. ASTM 1527-05 ADDITIONS
User Provided Information
Title information was obtained from a Real Property search of Jefferson County Records.

We are aware of no environmental liens on the property, and did not provide a lien search
within the scope of our contracted services. There are no reported environmental land
use restrictions in the State and Federal government environmental records that were
reviewed. We have been provided with no specialized knowledge from the current or
past owners.

Deviations
We are aware of no deviations to the Practice, other than owner supplied information,

which is limited to a search of environmental liens, and whether there has been any
valuation reduction for environmental issues.

Additional Services
Additional services other than those proposed in our initial contract have not yet been
offered and accepted, with regards to environmental conditions at the subject property.

Nutshell recommends herein that a limited Phase 11 investigation be prepared, and the
scope of the investigation will be covered under separate cover.

References
All of the environmental, ownership and historic use documentation information is

contained in the report as appendices. Due to their length, we have not enclosed prior
Phase I or Phase 11 reports with this document.

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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Signature of Environmental Professional

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 312.10 of CFR 312, and we have
the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed
and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Certified by: (X&

Arthur A. SBellhduse, CPEA

X. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

We found no recognized environmental concerns (REC’s) on this property. There are
adjacent properties that could be expected to environmentally impact the subject
property. There has been a Historical REC related to the use of the adjoining property to
the east for a junk shop, scrap yard, steel or iron storage, a former gas station, above
ground petroleum storage tanks, and proximity to an active railroad line. Prior Phase II
investigations have quantified the historic surface soil contamination at this location.
Contamination of shallow surface soils included heavy metals, petroleum, PCB’s, and
SVOC’s. Deeper contamination of petroleum hydrocarbons has also been documented.

An adjoining gasoline service station located to the northeast of the subject has also had a
history of petroleum subsurface releases, and is an active automotive repair business.

We found no “business risk” environmental concems with the property, and have
recommended that fluorescent light fixture ballasts be tested for PCB’s prior to removing
the light fixtures.

Our recommendations for further work or study include the following:

1. Perform a current limited Phase II subsurface soil study to determine current
conditions in the area of the future surfacing of the metal exterior walls of the
buildings. Footers will have to be excavated to add brick or decorative concrete
walls. thus dirt to a depth of at least 30” bgs should be examined for EPA
regulated contaminants.

7. Perform an indoor air quality analysis by performing several shallow borings

through the concrete slab of the buildings. Soil vapor would be collected with a
vacuum pump and tested for regulated volatile organic compounds.

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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XI. CREDENTIALS

The auditor is a Certified Professional Environmental Auditor and a Certified
Environmental Specialist, with both a Bachelor’s and Master’s degree in the
environmental sciences. He has prepared over 3,500 Phase I and Phase II reports over a
35 year period with Nutshell.

Nutshell Enterprises, Ltd.
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John Skoglin — (410) 244-3132
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2 Executive Way

Itive Y

82,500 SF

i $3.95 /SF/Year
Industrial
Warehouse

82,500 SF

1 Space Available Entered

82,500 SF
$3.95 /SF/Year
Warehouse
NNN

24000 SF

3

22 ft.

Description
Rall service possible.

Map of 2 Executive Way, Ranson, WV 25438 (Jefferson County)
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The Commerce Corridor

Commerce Corridor Vision & Revitalization Plan

The Commerce Corridor (Corridor) area consists of downtown neighborhoods in both
Ranson and adjacent Charles Town, arrayed along a north south road corridor in
Ranson and a perpendicular east-west railroad corridor that straddles the
Ranson/Charles Town border. This area revolves around Ranson's main downtown
street corridor, Fairfax Boulevard, running from an abandoned chemical/fertilizer plant to
the north, south through downtown residences, shopping areas and idled brownfieid
properties crossing over the municipal border with Charles Town. At this point, a CSX
railroad line located two biocks north of Charles Town's main street (Washington Street)
intersects with Fairfax Boulevard. The Corridor then extends approximately two (2)
blocks east and six (6) blocks west along the railroad line through neighborhoods and
brownfields in Charles Town. There are at least 15 significant brownfield properties
arrayed along this 1.5 mile corridor, such as:

&)

Kidde Brass Foundry, a 100+ year old contaminated foundry recently
acquired by Ranson for redevelopment as a mixed-use downtown center
under LEED-ND standards;

Miller Chemical/Fertilizer, a large abandoned facility in Ranson that was
recently subject to West Virginia state-led cleanup and Voluntary
Remediation Program (VRP) participation;

Maytag Spray Painting facility, an idled manufacturing facility in Ranson
that has been redeveloped into the Ranson Civic Center;

Charles Town Public Works and Landfill, an operating but obsolete and
contaminated public works facility located adjacent to Evitts Run Creek;
Viener Metal Salvage Yard, a former metal salvaging site currently under
redevelopment as the American Public University's Academic Center, the
largest privately-financed LEED building in the state;

Peoples Supply Granary, an idled granary and pesticide sales center
located in Charles Town; and

Supertane Coal Tar CERCLIS site, a former gas manufacturing site in
Charles Town, subject to EPA emergency removal action, and
undergoing further remedial investigation/action by the owner.



Commerce Corridor Vision &t Revitalization Plan

The Revitabization Corridor
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#1 Southwest comer of site; street and town #2 New university building under construction to east
community center to west

#3 Houses and rail tracks crossing N. Lawrence St. #4  South front of building, with roof rain
to SSW leaders discharging to parking lot

-,
g

.M,'

#5 Southeast corner of building and main entrance #6 Southwest corner of building & Executive Way

2 Executive Way, Ranson, WV
June 10, 2010




#7 Five air conditioning units to east side of #8 New university building adjoining site to east
building

#9 West side of building on Executive Way #10 View south to railroad tracks, N. Lawrence
at town line St. and Boys & Girls Club building

#11 Boys & Girls Club and residence to SSW #12 Interior central portion of former
manufacturing plant

2 Executive Way, Ranson, WV
June 10, 2010




#13 Overhead propane gas heaters and insulated #14 Insulation on sprinkler system water pipes
roof

#15 View of plant from elevated office area to
east end of building

- . : "
#17 East wall of attached masonry building #18 Vestibule connecting main and attached
and new university building buildings

2 Executive Way, Ranson, WV
June 10, 2010




#19 Propane storage tanks in fenced enclosure #20 Shut off valve to sprinkler supply line
with fire wall at north end of building

#20 One of two emergency gas fired generators

2 Executive Way, Ranson, WV
June 10, 2010
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of the environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).
NUTSHELL LTD used the EDR FieldCheck System to review and/or revise the results of this search, based
on independent data verification by NUTSHELL LTD. The report was designed to assist parties seeking
to meet the search requirements of EPA’'s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate inquiries (40
CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom
requirements developed for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real
estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
2 EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 39.201600 - 39° 17° 29.8”
Longitude {West): 77.863200 - 77° 51° 47 5"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18
UTM X (Meters): 253064.4
UTM Y (Meters): 4352837.0
Elevation: 519 fi. above sea level

USGS TOPCGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WiTH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 39077-C7 CHARLES TOWN, WV
Most Recent Revision: 1997

West Map: 39077-C8 MIDDLEWAY, wWv
Most Recent Revision: 1978

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7.

Site Database(s) EPA ID
KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING FINDS N/A
WEST 2ND AVE.

RANSON, WV 25438

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING FINDS N/A
2 EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, Wv 25438

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING FINDS N/A
351 W 2ND AVE
RANSON, WV 25438

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING RCRA-NonGen WV0000026153
WEST SECOND ST MANIFEST
RANSON, WV 25438

TC2794485.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

KIDBE FIRE FIGHTING CO. ICIS N/A
WEST 2ND AVE. RANSON WV 25438-
RANSON, WV 25438

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES
No sites were identified in following databases.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

N National Priority List

Proposed NPL__________.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS ... ..._.___. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL_____________.._. National Priority List Deletions
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY.._...... Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP. ... ... CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS . ........ Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.. o eeee.e. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG .. oo RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG. .. oo RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS. ........ Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL. __....... Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS... . ..... Emergency Response Notification System

TC2794486.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS. . This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
NPL list,

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWHFILF. .. List of M.S.W. Landfills/Transfer Station Listing
LCP. e Landfill Closure Program

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST. .o Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
INDIANUST. ... ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST.. ... ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP. . _____ .. .... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. ........._... Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

oDl ... Open Dump Inventory
DEBRISREGION9_________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
INDIANODI .. ___ ... ._.... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL e, Clandestine Drug Labs

CDL. e Drug Lab Site Locations

USHISTCDL. _____..._.._.. National Clandestine Laboralory Register
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 e, CERCLA Lien Information

LUCIS. . Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS . ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. ... Spills Listing

OCther Ascertainable Records
DOT OPS. e Incident and Accident Data

TC2784485.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DOD.. .o Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .o Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. .. e Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. . Records Of Decision

UMTRA. . oo Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES. ... Mines Master Index File

TRIS. e Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federa! Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HSTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SETS. . Section 7 Tracking Systems

PADS. . ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. .. ... Radiation Information Database

RAATS. e RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

L Lo Underground Injection Wells

DRYCLEANERS. _______..._. Listing of Drycleaner Locations

NPDES. .. ..o Wastewater Discharge Permits Listing

ARS. . . ... Permitted Facility and Emissions Listing

INDIAN RESERV. ___________. Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______ State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

COALASHDOE. ... _.__. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

COALASHEPA .. ______._. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER_.___... PCB Transformer Registration Database

SURRQUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be fieid verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an slevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable {orphan} sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either

TC2794485.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

An online review and analysis by NUTSHELL LTD of the CERCLIS list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 01/29/2010 has revealed that there are 2 CERCLIS sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
VALLEY CHEMICAL AND FERTILIZER FAIRFAX BLVD NNE 1/4-1/2 (0.274 mi.) 28 65
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIR N MILDRED ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi,) G34 69

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Salid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, tfransport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

An online review and analysis by NUTSHELL LTD of the RCRA-CESQG list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 2 RCRA-CESQG sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
JEFFERSON CO. BD OF ED-MAINTEN 201 W. NORTH STREET SSE0- 1/8 (0.111 mi.) 9 28
CREAMERS AUTO SVC CTR INC 200 E NORTH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.} E22 51

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an Inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Commerce, Labor &
Environmental Resources’ Leaking Underground Storage Tanks database.

An online review and analysis by NUTSHELL LTD of the LUST list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2010 has revealed that there are 5 LUST sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
HILL'S CHEVRON (FORMERLY) 222 N GEORGE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.} Cc14 37
CIRCLE SERVICE STATION 101 FAIRFAX BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) 38 720
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
WEST END GULF 321 W WASHINGTON ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 26 58
SOC GAS STATICN 211 8 MILDRED 8T NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) 30 66
7-ELEVEN #10673 100 S MILDRED ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi)) 31 67
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitie | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Commerce, Labor & Environmental Resources.

An online review and analysis by NUTSHELL LTD of the UST list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2010 has revealed that there are 7 UST sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the targst property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
MC KINNEYS AUTO REPAIR (FORMER 400 N GEORGE ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) B7 23
HILL’S CHEVRON (FORMERLY) 222 N GEQRGE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.} C14 37
WALL'S SERVICE STATION E LIBERTY ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) Cz20 48
GUY CHICCHIRICHI PROPERTY 200 N SAMUEL ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) F25 59
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map (D Page
DIXIE-NARCO INCORPORATED NORTH LAWRENCE STREET &INW 0- 1/8(0.028 mi.) 6 19
INDEPENDENT FIRE 200 W SECOND ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4{0.140 mi.) 11 K)|
WEST END GULF 321 W WASHINGTON ST 51/8-1/4(0.242 mi.) 26 58
State and tribal institutional control / angineering control registries
INST CONTROL.: Sites that have institutional controts in place.
An online review and analysis by NUTSHELL LTD of the INST CONTROL list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2010 has revealed that there is 1 INST CONTROL site
within approximately 0.5 riles of the target property.
L.ower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapiD Page
KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING 215 N. MILDRED STREET N 1/4 -1/2 (0.448 mi.} G33 69
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP: Sites involved in the Voluntary Remediation Program.
An online review and analysis by NUTSHELL LTD of the VCP list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2010 has revealed that there is 1 VCP site
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING 215 N. MILDRED STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi) G33 69

TC2794485.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ADDITICNAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Browniields properites addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients
and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments

An online review and analysis by NUTSHELL LTD of the US BROWNFIELDS list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 03/02/2010 has revealed that there are 12 US BROWNFIELDS sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page
VEINER 310 NORTH GEORGE STREETE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.} B8 24
FORMER CSX TRANSPORTATION FAC! EAST NORTH STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 12 3
PEOPLE'S SUPPLY 312 NORTH SAMUEL STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) D15 40
SHOWROOM 301 N. SAMUEL STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) D17 43
GRANARY PROPERTY 301 N. SAMUEL STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) D18 45
MASONRY GARAGE/MWAREHOUSE PROPE 301 N. SAMUEL STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) D19 47
CREAMER'S AUTOMOTIVE 200 E. NORTH STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) E21 49
AMS, INC. 200 NORTH SAMUEL STREET ESE 1/8 - 14 (0.236 mi.)  F24 55
WHITMORE LUMBER 300 N. MILDRED STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) 28 63
DIXIE-NARCO EAGLE AVENUE SW1/4-1/2(0.449mi) 35 118
l.ower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
FORMER MAYTAG FACILITY NE CORNER OF MINERAL ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) 10 29
PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY 34 NORTH WATER STREET  SSW 1/8- 1/4 (0.186 mi.) 16 41

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1876 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

An online review and analysis by NUTSHELL LTD of the RCRA-NonGen list,
as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 4 RCRA-NonGen sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
HILLS CHEVRON 222 N GEORGE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) c13 35
WILLIAMS MOTOR PARTS 214 E NORTH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi,) E23 53
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID Page
DIXIE-NARCO INCORPORATED NORTH LAWRENCE STREET &INW 0 - 1/8 {0.028mi) 6 1%
WESTERN AUTO 120 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/8-1/4(0.244mi) 27 61
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950's to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and

non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequentiy disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soif and groundwater contamination.

An online review and analysis by NUTSHELL LTD of the Marnufactured Gas Plants list,
as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 Manufactured Gas Plants site
within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map(D Page

CHARLESTOWN COAL TAR SITE W CONGRESS STREET SSW 1/4-1/2 (0412 mi) 32 69

TC2794485.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

CHARLES TOWN RACES AND SLOTS (7 1/2 FURL
JEFFERSON CROSSING I LOTS 1A AND 2
CHAPEL VIEW, SECTION 2

HUNTFIELD DEVELOPMENT

BUTLER FARM

CHARLESTOWN COAL TAR SITE
KABLETOWN RD SITE (KIEPER PROP)
JEFFERSON COUNTY

HUGH'S SERVICE CENTER

VALLEY GAS & GO #3

EASTERN BUILDING SUPPLY INC
CHARLES TOWN RACES & SLOTS

CITY OF CHARLES TOWN MAINTENANCE FACILIT
VALLEY SAV-RITE 4-RANSON

RANSON TEXACO

GUY’S BUICK-PONTIAC-OLDS-GMC TRU
CHARLES J BROWN FRITTS GROCERY
GTE/CHARLES TOWN CO

JEFFERSON COUNTY BD OF ED
HANDI-STOP

SAV-RITE #5

CRIDER & SHOCKEY CONCRETE PLANT
UNIVERSAL FOREST PRCDUCTS INC
7-ELEVEN #28309

7-ELEVEN #28316

UNIVERSAL FOREST PRODUCTS #228
7-ELEVEN #10673

T COLLINS ANTIQUES

WVDOH RD CONSTRUCTION SITE
WILSONS CITGO

MIKES CITGO

SCOTTS AUTO BODY & COLLISION INC
ESSICK MFG CO

GUYS BUICK INC

ALEX CHEVROLET GEQ INCORFORATED

RANSON SHELL
ICK HENRY WAY
LAKELAND PLACE

Database(s)

NPDES

NPDES

NPDES

VCP

VCP

CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
SWF/LF

LUST, UST

LUST, UST

LUST, UST

LUST, UST

LUST, UST

LUST, UST

LUST, UST

UsT

usT

UST

UsT

USsST

UsT

UsT

UsT

RCRA-SQG
RCRA-SQG
RCRA-SQG, TRIS, FINDS
RCRA-SQG
RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
RCRA-NonGen
RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
RCRA-CESQG, FINDS,
MANIFEST
RCRA-CESQG

ERNS

US BROWNFIELDS
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OVERVIEW MAP - 2794485.1s
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DETAIL MAP - 2794485.1s
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 118-1/4  1/4-1/2 172-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Fedoral NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR C
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-5QG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 o 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LCP 0.500 0] 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 0 2 3 NR NR 5
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UsT 0.250 2 5 NR NR NR 7
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) < i/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 9 2 NR NR 12
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
QDI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION @ 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN QDt 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
Us CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0]
LUCIS 0.500 0 o] 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen X 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 8] NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) <18 1/8-1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0]
SS8TS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS X T NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0]
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROFRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than aone database

N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list, See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A1l KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING FINDS 1008217258
Target WEST 2ND AVE. NIA
Property RANSON, WV 25438
Site 1 of 5 in cluster A
Actual: FINDS:
519 fi.
Registry ID: 110022294177
Environmental Interest/information System
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Conltrol Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.
ICIS {Integrated Compliance information System) is the integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
infermation across most of EPA's programs, The vision for ICIS fs to
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enfarcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of |CIS will replace the Permit
Compfiance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability fo track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
A2 KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING FINDS 1007648052
Target 2 EXECUTIVE WAY N/A
Property RANSON, WV 25438
Site 2 of 5 in cluster A
Actuak: FINDS:
519 ft.
Registry ID: 110020058872

Environmental interest/information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generats, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff t track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA,.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR 10 Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING FINDS 1011990373
Target 351 W2ND AVE N/A
Property RANSON, WV 25438
Site 3 of 5 in cluster A
Actual; FINDS:
519 ft.
Registry (D: 110038016250
Environmental Interest/information System
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
A4 KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING RCRA-NonGen 1000880428
Target WEST SECOND ST MANIFEST WV0000026153
Property RANSON, WV 25438
Site 4 of 5 in cluster A
Actual: RCRA-NonGen:
519 ft. Date form received by agency.02/26/2007
Facility name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Facility address: 2 EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
EPA ID: WV0000026153
Contact: CRAIG R FRENCH
Contact address: 351 WEST ZND AVENUE
RANSON, WV 25438
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (304) 728-3469
Contact email: CRAIG.FRENCH@KIDDE-FIRE.COM
EPA Region: 03
Land type: Private
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler. Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasle
Owner/Operator Summary:
Ownetr/operator name; OPER NAME
Owner/operator address: Not reported
wv
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/aperator name; WILLIAMS HOLDINGS PLC

Ownerfoperator address: PENTAGON HSE-SIR F WHITTLE RD
DARBY ENGLAND, UK DE21-

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Ownerfoperator telephone: 332202020
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/0001
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
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Map (D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR D Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radicactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner; No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/02/2007
Facllity name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency; 09/18/2006
Facility name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/10/2006
Facility name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/09/2006
Facility name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/20/2004
Fagility name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:02/13/2004
Facility name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 06/27/2003
Facility name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification; Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/17/1983

Facility name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name; BADGER FIRE PROTECTION
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: Noo7
Waste name: CHROMIUM

1000880428
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR iD Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued) 1000880428
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: D039
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: uo3o
Waste name: BENZENE, 1-BROMO-4-PHENOXY-

Facility Has Received Notices of Viclations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation;

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action;
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regufation violated:
Area of violation:

FR - 40 CFR 265.51(a)
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TC ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/09/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reporied

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 47-58-7 (GW Protection Rule)
Generators - General

06/25/2002

10/30/2006

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/09/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reporied

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.173(a)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/09/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.20(a)
Generators - Manifest
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation;

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:;
Enforcernent action;
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penaity amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of viclation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date viclation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date;

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation vioiated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

06/25/2002
04/11/2005
State
ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/09/2002
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40CFR262.12/33CSR20-4
Generators - General
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/09/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.31
Generators - General
06/25/2002
10/30/2006

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/09/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.41
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/09/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR-40 CFR 262.11
Generators - General
06/25/2002

1000880428
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Efevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database{s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. dispositicn status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penaity amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:;

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:;

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:

04/11/2005
State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT

08/09/2002
Not reported
Not reported
State

Nof reporied
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.16
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TC ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT

08/09/2002
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported

FR - 40cfr262.40(b)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40CFR265.52(e)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr262.11
Generators - General
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

1000860428
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)}

Viclation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:;
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Reguiation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
End. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of viclation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regqulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date viclation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr265.52(c)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr265.53(b)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
121212001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr262.40
Generators - Records/Reporting
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12122001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr273
Generators - General
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

1000880428
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINPINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date viclation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Viclation: lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Praposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation;

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:;

Evaluation date:

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr265.16(d)
Generators ~ Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40¢cfr265.52(d)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01/02/2007

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/24/2006

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

07/13/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

10/30/2006

State

06/12/2006

1000880428
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Evaluation:
Area of violation;

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation;
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaiuation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaiuation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/19/2005

FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/13/2005

FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

04/11/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

04/11/2005

State

04/11/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Manifest

04/11/2005

State

04/11/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

04/11/2005

State

06/25/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

10/30/2006

State

06/25/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

04/11/2005

State

06/25/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Manifest

04/11/2005

State

06/25/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

04/11/2005

1000880428
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued) 1000880428

Evaluation lead agency: State

Evaluation date: 04/25/2001

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Area of violation: Generators - Records/Reporting

Date achieved compliance:  02/13/2002

Evaluation lead agency: EPA

Evaluation date: 04/25/2001

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATICN INSPECTICON ON-SITE

Area of violation: Generators - Pre-transport

Date achieved compliance:  02/13/2002

Evaluation lead agency: EPA

Evaluation date: 04/25/2001

Evaluation; COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Area of viclation: Generators - General

Date achieved compliance:  02/13/2002

Evaluation lead agency: EPA

Evaluation date: 05/01/1996

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Area of violation: Not reported

Date achieved compliance:  Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID: WV0000026153

Country: USA

Mailing Name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING

Mailing Contact: CRAIG R FRENCH

Mailing Address: 351 WEST 2ND AVENUE

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City: RANSON

Mailing State: wv

Mailing Zip: 25438

Mailing Zip4: Not reported

Mailing Country: UsA

Mailing Phone: 304-728-3469

NY MANIFEST:
No Manifest Records Available
A5 KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING CO. ICIS 1011608282
Target WEST 2ND AVE. RANSON WV 25438- N/A
Property RANSON, WV 25438
Site 5 of 5 in cluster A

Actuai: ICIS:
519 ft. Enforcement Action ID: 03-2008-0380

FRS ID: 110022294177

Program ID; FRS 110022294177

Action Name: KIDDE-FENWAL

Facility Name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

WEST 2ND AVE. RANSON WV 25438-
RANSON, West Virginia 25438-
EPCRA 325 Action For Penalty
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Map D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database{s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING COQ. (Continued)

Facility County:
EPA Region &

Enforcement Action tD:
FRS ID:

Program 1D:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action 1D:
FRS ID:

Program ID;

Action Name:

Facility Name;

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action (D:
FRS ID:

Program 1D

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enfarcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action ID;
FRS ID:

Program 1D:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Jefferson
4

03-2008-0380
110022294177

NCDB CO3#EP-03-2004-0381

KIDDE-FENWAL

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING CO.

WEST 2ND AVE. RANSON WV 25438-
RANSON, West Virginia 25438-

EPCRA 325 Action For Penalty

Jefferson
4

03-2008-0380
110022294177

TRIS 25438KDDFR2EXEC

KIDDE-FENWAL
UTC FIRE & SECURITY

WEST 2ND AVE. RANSON WV 25438-
RANSON, West Virginia 25438-
EPCRA 325 Action For Penalty

Jefferson
4

03-2004-0381
1100222084177

TRIS 25438KDDFR2EXEC

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
UTC FIRE & SECURITY

WEST 2ND AVE. RANSON WV 25438-
RANSON, West Virginia 25438-
EPCRA 325 Action For Penalty

Jefferson
4

03-2004-0381
110022294177

FRS 110022294177
KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING
WEST 2ND AVE. RANSON WV 25438-
RANSON, West Virginia 25438-

EPCRA 325 Action For Penalty

Jefferson
4

03-2004-0381
110022294177

NCDB CO3#EP-03-2004-0381

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING CO.

WEST 2ND AVE. RANSON WV 25438-
RANSON, West Virginia 25438~

EPCRA 325 Action For Penaity

Jefferson
4

1011609282
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING COQ. (Continued)

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:
Tribal Indicator;
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility;
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SiC Code;

Program 1D:
Facility Name;
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program |D:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator;
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:;
SiC Code:

Program ID;
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

FRS 110022294177

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING
WEST 2ND AVE.

N

No

Not reported

3454

NCDB COJ#EP-03-2004-0381

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING
WEST 2ND AVE.

N

No

Not reported

3494

TRIS 25438KDDFR2EXEC

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING
WEST 2ND AVE.

N

No

Not reported

3494

FRS 110022294177

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING
WEST 2ND AVE.

N

No

Not reported

3494

NCDB CO3#EP-03-2004-0381

KIiDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING
WEST 2ND AVE.

N

No

Not reported

3494

TRiS 25438KDDFR2EXEC

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING MACHINING
WEST 2ND AVE,

N

No

Not reparted

3494

1011609282
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
6 DIXIE-NARCO INCORPORATED RCRA-NonGen 1000248446
NNW NORTH LAWRENCE STREET & 2ND AVENUE FINDS WVD003062650
<1/8 RANSON, WV 25438 UsT
0.028 mi.
149 ft.
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Lower Date form received by agency: 09/18/2000

Facility name: DIXIE-NARCO INC
Actual: Facility address: N LAWRENCE ST AT SCND AVE
517 ft. RANSON, WV 25438

Owner/operator name:

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

EPA ID: WVDO003062650
Mailing address: PO BOX 460
RANSON, WV 25438
Contact: Not reported
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: Not reported
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Reglon: 03
Land type:
Classification: Non-Generator
Description:
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: OPERNAME
Ownerfoperator address: OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, AK 95999
Owner/operator country; Not reported
Owner/operator telephone:  (215) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Neot reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

MAGIC CHEF INC

Ownerfoperator address: OWNERSTREET
OWNERCITY, AK 99999

Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone:  {215) 555-1212

l.egal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radicactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-sgite burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used ail fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DIXIE-NARCO INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000248446
Used oll fuel marketer to burner; No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used ofl transporter; No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:03/15/1998
Facility name: DIXIE-NARCO INC
Site name: MAYTAG
Classification; Large Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency: 03/13/1992
Fagcility name: DIXIE-NARCO INC
Site name: DIXIE NARCO INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency:03/09/1990
Facility name: BDIXIE-NARCO INC
Site name: DIXIE NARCO INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency:08/18/1980
Facility name: DIXIE-NARCO INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: FCO03
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SCOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERGENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F0O01, F002, FO04, AND F005, AND STILL

BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT

MIXTURES.
Waste code: FO17
Waste name: Not Defined

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported

Area of viclation: Generators -

Date violation determined: 11/27/1990
Date achieved compliance:  11/27/1990

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
Enforcement action date: ~ 11/27/1990
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: State

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

General
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Map iD

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EPR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

DIXIE-NARCOQ INCORPORATED (Continued)

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance;

Violation fead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of viclation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Ewvaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of viclation:

Date achieved compliange:;
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Not reported
Generators - General
11/27/1990
11/27/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/27/1990

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
12/20/1989
01/30/1980

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/26/1990

Not reported

Not reported

Slate

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09/18/2000

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

112711890

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

11/27/1990

State

1242011989

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

01/30/1990

State

02/22/1989

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

07/28/1988

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

1000248446
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

[ MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DIXIE-NARCO INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000248446
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evalvation date: 04/19/1984
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reportad
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaiuation lead agency: EPA

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002050887

Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory Systermn) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

RCRAInfo is a national infermation system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA,

UST:
Facility iD: 1-801967
Owner; DIXIE-NARCO, INC.
Owner Address: N LAWRENCE ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,St.Zip: RANSON, WV 25438
Owner Telephone: {304) 725-3481
Tank {D: 1
Tank Status Description: Permanently Out of Service
Tank Substance; Gasoline
Tank Capacity: 10000

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfilf Instalied:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank 1D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfiil Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

04/15/1988

05/01/1988

Tank removed from ground
11/9/1980

2

Permanently Out of Service
Used Qil

10000

Agphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DIXIE-NARCO INCORPORATED (Continued) 1000248446
Cathodic Protection Method:  No
Date Last Used: 06/15/1980
Date Closed: 08/24/1988
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 1110/1967
B7 MC KINNEYS AUTQO REPAIR (FORMER GEORGE ST 76) UST U004021579
ENE 400 N GEORGE ST N/A
<1/8 CHARLES TOWN, WV
0.092 mi.
487 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster B
Relative: UsT:
Equal Facility ID: 1-802024
Owner: COSTELLO, GEORGE & WILLIAMS, DON
Actual: Owner Address: GEORGE ST 76 400 N GEORGE ST
519 ft. Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,St.Zip: CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
Owner Telephone: (304) 728-7061
Tank ID: D1
Tank Status Description:  Permanently Qut of Service
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Tank Capacity: 1000

Tank Maternial:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

installed Spill Protection:
Cathodic Protection Method:
Date Last Used:

Pate Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Descriptlon:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material;

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Instailed:

Instalied Spill Protection:
Cathodic Protection Method:
Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description;
Date instalied:

Tank 1D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

03/15/1998

03/15/2001

Tank removed from ground
1111976

D2

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

4000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

03/15/1998

03/15/2001

Tank remaved from ground
111/1971

D3

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

2000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No
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Map ID I_ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MC KINNEYS AUTC REPAIR (FORMER GEORGE ST 7€) (Continued) u004021579
Catheodic Protection Method: No
Date Last Used: 03/15/1998
Date Closed: 0371512001
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: MNe77
Tank ID: D4
Tank Status Description: Permanently Out of Service
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Tank Capacity: 4000
Tank Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Stesl
Piping Material Description:  Galvanized Steel
Ovaerfill Installed: No
Installed Spill Protection: No
Cathodic Protection Method: No
Date Last Used: 03/15/2001
Date Closed: 03/15/2001
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date installed: 11111966
Tank 1D: D5
Tank Status Description: Permanently Out of Service
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Tank Capacity: 1000
Tank Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material Description:  Galvanized Steel
Overfill Installed: No
Installed Spill Protection: No
Cathodic Protection Method: No
Date Last Used: 03/15/2001
Date Closed: 03/15/2001
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 1/1/1966
B8 VEINER US BROWNFIELDS 1008376206
East 310 NORTH GECRGE STREET N/A
<1/8 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.101 mi.
535 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Equal Recipient name: Ranson, City of
Grant type: Assessment Pilot
Actual: Property name: Veiner
512 ft. Property #: 2,3, 5 through 7, and 12
Parcel size: 1.8
Latitude: 39.29123
Longitude: -77.86049
HCM label: Address Matching-House Number
Map scale: 1:24,000
Point of reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Datum: World Geodetic Systern of 1984
ACRES property [D: 15970
Start date: N/A
Completed date: N/A
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VEINER (Continued)

Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source;
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:
Accomplishment type:
QOwnership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:

Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:

Institutional controls required:

IC Category proprietary controls:

iC cat. info. devices:
IC cat. gov. controls:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:

IC in place date:
IC in place:

Enrolled in state/triba! program:

Stateftribal program date:
State/tribal program [D:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Ashestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:

Controled substance cleaned:

Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:
Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

Other contams found description:

PAHs found:

PAHs cleaned up:
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Hazardous Substance
Not reported
Private

MSA, Inc. {Peter Chakmakian)

No

No

No

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NIA
Unknown
No

NIA

Not reported
N/A

Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Nof reported
Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

1008376206
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
VEINER (Continued) 1008376206

Soil cleaned up: ot reported

Surface water cleaned: Not reported

Unknown found; Not reported

VOCs found: Not reported

VOCs cleaned: Not reported

Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported

Property highlights: Not reporied

Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported

Past use residential acreage: Not reported

Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported

Past use industrial acreage: Not reported

Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported

Future use residential acreage: Not reported

Future use commercial acreage: Not reported

Fulure use industrial acreage:  Not reported

Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported

Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported

Recipient name: Ranson, City of

Grant type: Assessment Grant

Property name: Veiner

Property #: 2, 3, 5through 7, and 12

Parcel size: 1.8

Latitude: 39.29123

Longitude: -77.86049

HCM label: Address Matching-House Number

Map scale: 1:24,000

Point of reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

ACRES property ID: 15970

Start date: NIA

Completed date: N/A

Acres cleaned up: Not reported

Cleanup funding: Not reported

Cleanup funding source: Not reported

Assessment funding: $26,500.00

Assessment funding source: Not reported

Redevelopment funding: Not reported

Redev. funding source: Not reported

Redev. funding entity name: Not reported

Redevelopment start date: N/A

Assessment funding entity: US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement

Cleanup funding entity: Not reported

Grant type: Hazardous Substance

Accomplishment type: Phase Il Environmental Assessment

Ownership entity: Private

Current owner: MSA, Inc. (Peter Chakmakian)

Did owner change: No

Cleanup required: No

Video available: No

Photo available: Yes

Institutional controls required: No

IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported

IC cat. info. devices: Not reported

IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported

IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
VEINER (Continued) 1008376206
IC in place date: NIA
IC in place: Unknown
Enrolled in stateftribal program: No
Stateftribal program date: N/A
Stateftribal pragram 1D: Not reported
Stateftribal NFA date; N/A
Air contaminated:; Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned:  Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Yes
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported

Unknown media aiffected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

Other contams found description:

PAHSs found;

PAHMs cleaned up:
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soil cteaned up:
Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:
Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Property highlights:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage;
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:

Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage;
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Property Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not rgported
Not reportec
Not reported
Not reported

Parcel No. 12 was formerly a warehouse, but it is unclear what was
stored there. The historical owners are listed as: Evelyne G. Veiner,

Eli Veiner, and Hyman Veiner & Sons.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Eilevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
9 JEFFERSON CO. BD OF ED-MAINTENANCE DEPT. RCRA-CESQG 1007372035
SSE 201 W. NORTH STREET WVR(00505180
<1/8 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.111 mi.
586 ft.
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Equal Date form received by agency: 09/10/2007

Facility name: JEFFERSON CO. BD OF ED-MAINTENANCE DEPT.
Actual: Facility address: 201 W. NORTH STREET
519 ft. CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414

EPAID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country;
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:;

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
OwnerfOperator Type:
Ownei/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Ownerfoperator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operater telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

WVR(000505180

DAVID W RICKARD

201 W, NORTH STREET

CHARLES TOWN, Wv 25414

us

J304-725-5711

Not reported

03

Conditionally Exempt Small Cluantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of aculely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

JEFFERSON CC BD OF ED - MAINTENANCE DEPT
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

County

Operator

01/01/2001

Not reported

JEFFESON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

County

Qwner

01/01/2001

Not reported

U.S. Importer of hazardous waste: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
JEFFERSON CO. BD OF ED-MAINTENANCE DEPT. (Continued) 1007372035
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oail fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer; No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter; No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 11/15/2006
Facility name: JEFFERSON CO. BD OF ED-MAINTENANCE DEPT.
Classification: Conditionatly Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency: 05/06/2004
Facility name: JEFFERSON CO. BD OF ED-MAINTENANCE DEPT.
Classification: Conditicnally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D039
Wasie name: TETRACHLORCETHYLENE
Waste code: D040
Waste name: TRICHLORQETHYLENE
Violation Status: No violations found
10 FORMER MAYTAG FACILITY US BROWNFIELDS 1012174316
West NE CORNER OF MINERAL STREET AND W, SECOND AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 RANSON, WV 25438
0.130 mi.
686 ft.
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Lower Recipient name: Ranson, City of
Grant type: Assessment Pilot
Actual: Property name: Former Maytag Facility
499 ft. Property & Not reporied
Parcel size: 1.3
Latitude: 39.291538
Longitude: -77.865862
HCM label: Not reported
Map scale: Mot reported
Point of reference: Not reported
Datum; Not reported
ACRES property 1D: 12505
Start date: NfA
Completed date; NIA
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER MAYTAG FACILITY {(Continued) 1012174316

Assessment funding: Not reported
Assessment funding source: Not reporied
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev, funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: N/A
Assessment funding entity: Not reported
Cieanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: NIA
Accomplishment type: Not reported
Ownership entity: Not reported
Current owner: Not reported
Did owner change: Not reported
Cleanup required: Not reported
Video available: Not reported
Photo available: Not reported
Institutional confrols required: Not reported
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gav. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: N/A
IC in place: Unknown
Enrolled in state/tribal program: No
State/tribal program date: N/A
Stateftribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: N/A
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cieaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected; Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found:; Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected; Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHs found: Not reported
PAHs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found; Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
FORMER MAYTAG FACILITY (Continued) 1012174316
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num, of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Property highlights: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reporied
Fulure use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage:  Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported
Property Description: powder spray-painting facility
11 INDEPENDENT FIRE UST U003436232
NNE 200 W SECOND ST NIA
1/8-1/4 RANSON, wv
0.140 mi.
739 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility 1D: 1-801999
Owner: INDEPENDENT FIRE CQ INC
Actual: Owner Address: PO BOX 925
517 ft. Owner Address 2: Not reparted
Owner City,St,Zip: CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
Owner Telephone: {})-
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status Description: Permanently Out of Service
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Tank Capacity; 1000
Tank Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material Description:  Galvanized Steel
Overfill Instalied: No
Installed Spill Protection: No
Cathodic Protection Method: No
Date Last Used: 12/15/1985
Date Closed: 03/01/1988
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 12/22/1950
12 FORMER CSX TRANSPORTATION FACILITY US BROWNFIELDS 1008376204
East EAST NORTH STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.148 mi.
779 ft.
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Equal Recipient name: Ranson, City of
Grant type: Assessment Grant
?gu;l: Property name: Former CSX Transportation Facility
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Direction
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FORMER CSX TRANSPORTATION FACILITY (Continued) 1008376204
Property #: Not reported
Parcel size: 4
Latitude: 39.29123
Longitude: -77.86049
HCM label: Address Matching-House Number
Map scale: 1:24,000
Point of reference: Center of a Facility or Station
Datum: Not reported
ACRES property 1D: 15967
Start date: N/A
Completed daie: NIA
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source; Not reported
Assessment funding: $6,602.00
Assessment funding source: Not reported
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: N/A
Assessment funding entity: US EPA - Browniields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Cleanup funding entity: Net reported
Grant type:; NiA
Accomplishment type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Ownership entity; Not reported
Current owner: City of Charles Town
Did owner change: Yes
Cleanup required: Not reported
Video available: No
Photo available: Yes

Institutional controls required:

IC Category proprietary controls:

IC cat. info. devices:
IC cat. gov. contrals:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:

IC in place date:
IC in place:

Enrolled in stateftribal program:

Stateftribal program date:
State/tribal program ID;
Stateftribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:

Controled substance cleaned:

Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A
Unknown

No

N/A

Not reported
N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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FORMER CSX TRANSPORTATION FACILITY (Continued)

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

Other contams found description:

PAHs found:

PAHs cleaned up:
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:
Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:
Cleanup other description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Num. of ¢leanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported

Property highlights:

Past use greenspace acreage:

Past use residential acreage:;

Past use commercial acreage:

Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name;

Grant type:

Property name:

Property #;

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Peint of reference:

Datum:

ACRES property I1D:

Start date:

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:
Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding sourge:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown

Ransen, City of
Assessment Pilot

Former CSX Transportation Facility

Not reported
4

39.28123
-77.86049

Address Matching-House Number

1:24,000
Center of a Facility or Station
Not reported
15967

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
N/A

Not reported
Not reported
N/A

1008376204
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Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER CSX TRANSPORTATION FACILITY (Continued) 1008376204
Accomplishment type: Not reported
Ownership entity: Not reported
Current owner: City of Charles Town
Did owner change; Yes
Cleanup required: Not reported
Vidao available: No
Photo available: Yes

Institutional controls required: Not reported
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported

|C cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. conirols: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in piace date: N/A

IC in place: Unknown
Enrolled in stateftribal program: No
State/tribal program date: N/A
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date; N/A

Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found; Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned:  Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
Nao media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num, of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Property highlights: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported

Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
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FORMER CSX TRANSPORTATION FACILITY (Continued) 1008376204
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Unknown
Property Description; Railroad loading/unloading dock
c13 HILLE CHEVRON RCRA-NonGen 1004802952
SE 222 N GEORGE ST FINDS WVD98B792784
1/8-1i4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.180 mi.
951 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Equal Date form received by agency: 09/11/2006
Facility name: HILLS CHEVRON
Actual: Facility address: 222 N GEORGE ST
519 ft. CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414

EPA ID:
Contact;
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legat status:
Owner/Operator Type:
OwnerfOp start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Ownerfoperator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: Mo

WVD988792784

WANDA HILL

222 N GEORGE ST

CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414

us

304-725-7809

Not reported

03

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

HILL'S CHEVRON
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported
Private

Operator
01/01/0001

Not reported

DARRYL HILL

222 N GEORGE ST
CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
Not reported

(304) 725-7800

Private

Owner

01/01/0001

Not reporied

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
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HILLS CHEVRON (Continued) 1004802952
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site bumer exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner; No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner; No
Used oil Specification marketer; No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used cil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/27/2005

Facility nama:
Classification;

HILLS CHEVRON
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/02/1992

Facility name:
Classification:

HILLS CHEVRON
Conditionally Exempt Small Quanlity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry I1D:

DOoo1

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Doo6
CADMIUM

DOo7
GHROMIUM

D018
BENZENE

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

No violations found

110005564157

Environmental Interest/\nformation System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA} program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste, RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff 1o track the nofification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activifies required under RCRA.
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Direction
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c14 HILL'S CHEVRON (FORMERLY) LUST U003436224
SE 222 N GEORGE ST usT N/A
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, WV
0.180 mi.
951 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Equal Facility ID: 1-901973
Leak Number: 89-164
Actual: Priority: 0
519 ft. Project Manager: Maurin Jim

Confirmed Release Date: 1/3/1989
Cleanup Initiated Date: ~ 12/1/1989
Cleanup Complate Date: 3/15/1990

Facility ID: 1-901973

Leak Number: 95-193

Priority: Free Product or Drinking Water Contamination or Vapor lssue
Project Manager: Maurin Jim

Confirmed Release Date: 11/301995
Cleanup Initiated Date:  11/30/1995
Cleanup Complete Date:  1/5/1996

UST:
Facility 1D: 1-901973
Owner: LUCKY 786 INC
Owner Address: 145 AUGUSTINE AVE
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
Owner Telephone: {304) 283-8542
Tank IG: 10
Tank Status Description:  Currently in Use
Tank Substance: Gasoline/Gasoline
Tank Capacity: 12000
Tank Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Piping Material Description:  Flexible Plastic
Qverfill Installed: Yes
Installed Spill Protection: Yes
Cathodic Protection Method: Yes
Date Last Used: Not reported
Date Closed: Not reported
Closure Status Description:  Not listed
Date Installed: 11/1/20086
Tank ID: B1
Tank Status Description: Permanently Qut of Service
Tank Substance: Diesel
Tank Capacity: 2000
Tank Material: CP-Impressed Current
Piping Material Description:  Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Overfill Installed: Yes
installed Spill Protection: Yes
Cathodic Protection Method: Yes
Date Last Used: 12/30/2005
Date Closed: 11/02/2006
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 1/1/1990
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HILL'S CHEVRON (FORMERLY) (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Materia! Description:
Overfill Installed:

installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill installed:

Instalted Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used;

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description;
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Descriplion;
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Materiai:

Piping Material Description:
Qverfill Installed:

Installed Spilt Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:
Date Closed:
Closure Status Description:

D2

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

2000

CP-Impressed Current
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Yes

Yes

Yes

12/30/2005

11/02/2006

Tank removed from ground
1/1/1990

D3

Permanently Out of Service
Diesel

2000

CP-lmpressed Current
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Yes

Yes

Yes

12/30/2005

11/02/2006

Tank removed from ground
1/1/1980

D4

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

500

CP-impressed Current
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Yes

Yes

Yes

12/30/2005

11/02/2006

Tank removed from ground
1/1/1990

D5

Permanently Out of Service
Diesel

3000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

12/31/1988

12/01/1989

Tank closed in place

Uo03436224
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HILL'S CHEVRON (FORMERLY) (Continued)

Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Materiai;

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Instalied Spill Protection:
Cathodic Protection Method:
Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:
Cathodic Protection Method:
Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:
Cathodic Protection Method:
Date l.ast Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Matertal Description:
Overfill installed;

Instalied Spill Protection;
Cathodic Protection Method:

12/29/1976

b6

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

2000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

12/01/1989

12/01/1989

Tank removed from ground
12/29/1968

D7

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

2000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

12/01/1989

12/01/1989

Tank removed from ground
12/29/1948

D8

Permanently Out of Service
Diesel

2000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steal
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

12/01/1989

12/01/1989

Tank removed from ground
12/30/1954

Ds

Permanently Out of Service
Used Oil

550

Asphait Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

U003436224

TC2794485.15 Page 39



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
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HILL'S CHEVRON (FORMERLY) (Continued) U003436224
Date Last Used: 12/15/1988
Date Closed: 12/15/1988
Closure Status Description:  Tank closed in place
Date Installed: 12/30/1949
D15 PEOPLE’S SUPPLY US BROWNFIELDS 1008376205
East 312 NORTH SAMUEL STREET N/A
118114 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.184 ml.
972 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Equal Regcipient name; Ranson, City of
Grant type: Assessment Grant
Actual: Property name:; People's Supply
519 ft. Property #: 11,73 & 74,68 & 69, 10 & 49
Parcel size: 3.3
Latitude: 39.29303
Longitude: -77.86057
HCM label: Address Matching-House Number
Map scale: 1:24000
Point of reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Datum; North American Datum of 1983
ACRES praperty 1D: 15969
Start date: N/A
Completed date: N/A
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: $8,017.00
Assessment funding source: Not reported
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redavelopment start date: N/A
Assessment funding entity: US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Cleanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: N/A
Accomplishment type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Ownership entity: Private
Current owner: Billy Henderson
Did owner change: Yes
Cleanup requirad: Not reported
Video available: No
Photo available: Yes
Institutional controls required: Not reported
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: N/A
IC in place: Unknown
Enrolled in state/tribal program: Mo
State/tribal program date: N/A
Stateftribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: N/A
Air contaminated: Not reported

Air cleaned:

Not reported
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PEOPLE'S SUPPLY (Centinued) 1008376205

Asbestos found: Not reported

Ashestos cleaned: Not reported

Controled substance found: Not reported

Controled substance cleaned:  Not reported

Drinking water affected: Not reported

Drinking water cleaned: Not reported

Groundwater affected:; Not reported

Groundwater cleaned: Not reported

Lead contaminant found; Not raported

Lead cleaned up: Not reported

No media affected: Not reported

Unknown media affected: Not reported

Other cleaned up: Not reported

Other metals found; Not reported

Other metals cleaned; Not reported

Other contaminants found: Not reported

Other contams found description: Not reported

PAHSs found: Not reported

PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported

PCBs found: Not reported

PCBs cleaned up: Not reported

Petro products found: Not reported

Petro products cleaned: Not reported

Sedimants found: Not reportec

Sediments cleaned: Not reported

Soil affected: Mot reported

Scil cleaned up; Not reported

Surface water cleaned: Not reported

Unknown found: Not reported

VOCs found: Not reported

VCCs cleaned; Not reported

Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num, of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported

Property highlights: Not reported

Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported

Past use residential acreage: Not reported

Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported

Past use industrial acreage: Not reported

Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported

Future use residential acreage:  Not reported

Future use commercial acreage: Not reported

Future use industrial acreage: Not reported

Greenspace acreage and fype:  Not reporied

Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Unknown

Property Description: Livestock, storage, dock, machine maintenance, distribution
16 PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY US BROWNFIELDS 1009806965
SSW 34 NORTH WATER STREET NIA
1/8-1/4 RANSON, WV 25414
0.186 mi.
982 ft.
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Lower Recipient name: Ranson, City of

Grant type: Assessment Grant
Actual: Property name: Pubiic Works Facility
498 ft. Property #: 121,122, and 138

Parcel size: 9.3
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PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY {Continued) 1009806965
Latitude: 39.28931
Longitude: -77.86505
HCM label: Address Matching-House Number
Map scale: 1:24000
Point of reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984
ACRES property ID: 38482
Start date: N/A
Completed date: N/A
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: $3,000.00
Assessment funding source: EPA
Redevelopment funding; Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: N/A

Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type;
Accomplishment type:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:
Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:
Institutional controls required:

IC Category proprietary controls:

IC cat. info. devices:
IC cat. gov. controls;

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:

IC in place date:
IC in place:

Enrolled in stateftribal program:

State/tribal program date:
Stateftribal program ID:
Stateftribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:

Controled substance cleaned:

Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
l.ead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:
Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported
N/A

Phase | Environmental Assessment
Government
Chartes Town Building Commission
No
Unknown
No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A
Unknown
No

NIA

Not reported
N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Noft reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID l
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY (Continued) 1009806965
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found:; Not reported
VOCs cleaned; Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Property highlights: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Nof reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage:  Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not repaorted
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Not reported
Praperty Description: The property has been used as the City of Charles Town Public Works
since approximately the 1950s. Prior usage of the property was as the
Charles Town Water Company, or People’s Water Company since at least
1807.
D17 SHOWROOM US BROWNFIELDS 1012174353
East 301 N. SAMUEL STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.186 mi.
984 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Equal Recipient name: Ranson, Gity of
Grant type; Assessment Pilot
Actual: Property name: Showroom
5191t Property #: Not reported
Parcel size; .78
Latitude: 39.281454
Longitude: ~77.859724
HCM labeil: Not reported
Map scale: Not reported
Point of reference: Not reported
Datum: Not reported
ACRES property ID: 12515
Start date: N/A
Completed date: N/A
Acres cleaned up; Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: Not reported
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR 1D Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHOWROOM (Continued) 1012174353

Assessment funding source: Not reported
Redevelopment funding: Not reportied
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: N/A
Assessment funding entity: Not reported
Cieanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: NIA
Accomplishment type: Not reported
Qwnership entity: Not reported
Current owner: Not reported
Did owner change; Not reported
Cleanup required: Not reported
Video available: Not reported
Photo available: Not reporied
Institutional controls required: Not reporied
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Mot reported
IC in place date: N/A
IC in place: Unknown
Enrolled in stateftribal program: No
State/tribal program date: N/A
State/tribal program 10: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: N/A,
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Ashestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned:  Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cieaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead ¢leaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Mot reported
Unknown media affected: Mot reported
Other cleaned up: Not reporied
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHs found: Not reported
PAHs cieaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned:; Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR {D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHOWROOM (Continued) 1012174353
VOCs found:; Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Property highlights: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage:  Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage:  Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Not reported
D18 GRANARY PROPERTY US BROWNFIELDS 1012174317
East 301 N. SAMUEL STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.186 mi.
984 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Equal Recipient name: Ranson, City of
Grant type: Assessment Pilot
Actual: Property name: Granary Property
5191, Property #: Not reported
Parcel size: 1.07
Latitude: 38.291454
Longitude: -77.859724
HCM label: Not reported
Map scale; Not reported
Point of reference: Not reported
Datum: Not reported
ACRES property iD: 12508
Start date: N/A
Compteted date: N/A
Acres cleaned up; Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: Mot reported
Assessment funding source: Not reported
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Net reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: N/A
Assessment funding entity: Not reported
Cleanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: N/A
Accomplishment type; Not reported
Ownership entity: Not reported
Gurrent owner: Not reported
Did owner change: Not reported
Cleanup requirgd: Yes
Video available: Not reported
Photo available: Not reported
Institutional controls required: Not reported

IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number

GRANARY PROPERTY (Continued) 1012174317
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov, controls: Not reported
1C cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: N/A
IC in place: Unknown
Enrolled in state/tribal program; No
State/tribat program date: N/A
Stateftribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: NIA
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Ashestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned:  Not reported
Drinking water affecteq: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up; Mot reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Mot reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reparted
PAHs found: Not reported
PAHs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Mot reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up; Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Property highlights: Not reported

Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported
Past use residentiat acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage:  Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future yse industrial acreage:  Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. fandowner flag: Not reported

Property Description: former grain elevator and showroom
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Direction
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D19 MASONRY GARAGEWAREHOUSE PROPERTY US BROWNFIELDS 1012174347
East 301 N. SAMUEL STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.186 mi.
984 ft, Site 4 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Equal Recipient name: Ranscn, City of

Grant type: Assessment Pilot
Actual: Property name: Masonry Garage/Warehouse Property
S19ft. Property #: Not reported

Parcel size: .3

Latitude: 39.291454

Longitude: -77.859724

HCM label: Not reported

Map scale: Not reported

Point of reference: Not reported

Datum: Not reported

ACRES property 1D: 12516

Start date: N/A

Completed date: N/A

Acres cleanad up: Not reported

Cleanup funding: Not reported

Cleanup funding source: Not reported

Assessment funding: Not reported

Assessment funding source: Not reported

Redevelopment funding: Not reported

Redev. funding source: Not reported

Redev. funding entity name: Not reported

Redevelopment start date: N/A

Assessment funding entity: Not reported

Cleanup funding entity: Not reported

Grant type: N/A

Accomplishment type: Not reported

Cwnership entity: Not reported

Current owner: Not reported

Did owner change:

Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:

Institutional controls required:
IC Category proprietary controls:
IC cat. info. devices:

IC cat. gov. controls:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place;

Enrolled in state/tribal program:
Stateftribal program date:
Stateftribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated;

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A
Unknown
No

N/A

Mot reported
NIA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MASONRY GARAGE/WAREHOUSE PROPERTY (Continued) 1012174347

Groundwater affected: Not reported

Groundwater cleaned: Not reported

Lead contaminant found: Not reported

Lead cleaned up: Not reported

No media affected: Not reported

Unknown media affected: Not reported

Other cleaned up: Not reported

Other metals found: Not reported

Cther metals cleaned: Not reported

Cther contaminants found: Not reported

Other contams found description: Not reported

PAHs found: Not reported

PAHs cleaned up: Not reported

PCBs found: Not reported

PCBs cleaned up: Not reported

Petro products found: Not reported

Petro products cleaned: Not reported

Sediments found: Not reported

Sediments cleaned: Not reported

Soil affectad: Not reported

Soil cleaned up: Not reported

Surface water cleaned:; Not reported

Unknown found: Not reported

VOCs found; Not reported

VOCs cleaned: Not reported

Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported

Property highlights: Not reported

Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported

Past use residential acreage: Not reported

Past use commarcial acreage:  Not reported

Past use industrial acreage: Not reported

Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported

Future use residential acreage: Not reported

Future use commercial acreage: Not reported

Future use industrial acreage:  Not reported

Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported

Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Not reported
G20 WALL’S SERVICE STATION UST U003760750
SE E LIBERTY ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, wWv
0.187 mi.
988 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
Relative; UsT:
Equal Facility 1D: 1-802025

Owner: WALL'S SERVICE STATION
Actual: Owner Address; E LIBERTY ST
518 ft. Owner Address 2: Mot reported

Owner City,St,Zip: CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414

Owner Telephone: (304) 725-5512

Tank 1D: 1

Tank Status Description:  Permanently Out of Service

Tank Substance: Gasoline

Tank Capacity: 3000

Tank Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALL'S SERVICE STATION (Continued) u003760750
Piping Material Description:  Galvanized Steel
Overfill Installed:; No
Installed Spill Protection: No
Cathodic Protection Mathod: No
Date Last Used: 12/15/1987
Date Closed: 12/15/1987
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 2/15/1956
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status Description:  Permanently Out of Service
Tank Substance:; Gasoline
Tank Capacity: 1000
Tank Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material Description:  Galvanized Steel
Overfill Installed: No
Instailed Spill Protection: No
Cathodic Protection Method: No
Date Last Used: 12/15/1887
Date Closed: 12/15/1987
Closure Staius Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 2/15/1956
E21 CREAMER'S AUTOMOTIVE US BROWNFIELDS 1012174315
East 200 E. NORTH STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.202 mi.
1065 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Equal Recipient name: Ranson, City of
Grant type: Assessment Pilot
Actual: Property name: Creamer’s Automotive
519 ft. Property #: Not reported
Parcel size: a7
Latitude: 39.20123
Longitude: -77.859481
HCM tabel: Not reported
Map scale: Not reported
Point of reference: Not reported
Datum: Not reported
ACRES property (D: 12511
Start date: N/A
Completed date: N/A
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: Mot reported
Assessment funding source: Not reported
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: N/A
Assessment funding entity: Not reported
Cleanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: N/A
Accomplishment type: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR I Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CREAMER'S AUTOMOTIVE {Continued) 1012174315
Ownership entity: Not reporied
Current owner: Neot reported
Did owner change: Not reported
Cleanup required: Not reported
Video available: Not reported
Photo available: Mot reported

Institutional controls required: Not reported
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported

IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reporied
IC in place date: N/A

IC in place: Unknown
Enrolled in stateftribal program: No
State/tribal program date: NIA
State/tribal program |D: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: N/A,

Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reporied
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned:  Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned:; Not reported
Groundwater affacted: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
QOther cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Cther contams found description: Not reperted
PAHs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soll affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found; Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Property highlights: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reporied
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
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CREAMER'S AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) 1012174315
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future usa residential acreage:  Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage:  Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported
Property Description; Automotive maintance and repair / Coal Storage
E22 CREAMERS AUTO SVC CTR INC RCRA-CESQG 1004803206
East 200 E NORTH ST FINDS WVD988799573
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.202 mi.
1065 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Equal Date form received by agency: 10/06/2009
Facility name: CREAMERS AUTO SVC CTR INC
Actual: Facility address: 200 ENORTH ST
519 ft. CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414

EPA ID:
Contact;
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Ownerfoperator country:

Owner/operator talephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Ownerfoperator name:
Owner/operator address:

WvD988799573

DOUG CREAMER

200 E NCRTH ST

CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
us

304-725-2589

Not reported

03

Conditionaily Exernpt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumnufates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;

or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumuiates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or

other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any

time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from

the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

CREAMERS AUTO SERVICE CENTER

200 E NORTH ST

CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
us

(304) 725-2589

Private

Qperator

01/01/0001

Not reported

CREAMERS AUTO SERVICE CENTER

200 E NORTH ST
CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
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CREAMERS AUTO SVC CTR INC {Continued)

Ownerfoperator country:
QOwner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Cp start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Aclivities Summary:

Not reported
(304) 725-2589
Private

Owner
01/01/0001

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radicactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner; No
Usad oil Specification marketer: No
Used il transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Universal Waste Summary:
Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site;

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated wasle on-site:

Waste type:

Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Ciassification:

Date form received by agency:

Commercial status unknown

Batteries
No
Not reported

Lamps
No
Not reported

Pesticides
No
Not reported

Thermostats
No
Not reported

10/04/2007
CREAMERS AUTO SVC CTRINC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

10/10/2006
CREAMERS AUTO SVC CTR INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

12/28/2005
CREAMERS AUTO SVC CTRING
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

12{21/1992

1004803206
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CREAMERS AUTO SVC CTR INC (Continued) 1004803206
Facility name: CREAMERS AUTO SVC CTRINC
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: £o01
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOQUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS !GNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Wasle code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code: Doo7
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Woaste code: Do0os
Waste name: LEAD
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry 1D: 110005270660
Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
E23 WILLIAMS MOTOR PARTS RCRA-NonGen 1004802397
East 214 E NORTH ST FINDS WVD988778866
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.210 mi.
1108 ft. Site 3 of 3 in ¢luster E
Ralative: RCRA'NO"Gen:
Equal Date form received by agency:01/01/1998
Facility name; WILLIAMS MOTOR PARTS
Actual: Facility address: 214 E NORTH ST
S19 ft. CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
EPA ID: WVDO88778866
Contact: JIM GRIFFIN
Contact address: 214 ENORTH 8T
CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
Contact country: us

Contact telephone:

(304) 725-7084
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WILLIAMS MOTOR PARTS (Continued)

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Qwner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Ownerfoperator name:
Ownerfoperator address:

Ownerfoperator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Not reported
03
Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do nat presently generate hazardous waste

OPERNAME
OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, AK 99999
Not reported

(2185) 555-1212
Private

Operator

01/01/0001

Not reported

QUAKER CITY MOTOR PARTS

PO BOX 162 N BROAD ST
MIDDLETOWN, DE 19709
Not reported '

(215) 555-1212

Private

Qwner

01/01/0001

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furmnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used cil processor: No
User oil refiner; No
Used oil fuef marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: (04/26/1991

Facility name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:;

Waste code:
Waste name:

Commercial status unknown

WILLIAMS MOTOR PARTS

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOQUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

1004802397

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
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WILLIAMS MOTOR PARTS (Continued) 1004802397
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code; D0oo7
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code; D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D039
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry 1D: 110005558733
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo aliows RCRA
program staff to track the nofification, permit, compiiance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
F24 AMS, INC. US BROWNFIELDS 1008376202
ESE 200 NCRTH SAMUEL STREET N/A
1/81/4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.236 mi.
1245 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: us BROWNF'ELDS.
Equal Recipient name: Ranson, City of
Grant type: Assessment Grant
Actual: Property name: AMS, Inc.
5191t Property #: 48
Parcel size: 9
Latitude: 39.29128
Longitude: -77.85818
HCM label: Address Matching-House Number
Map scale: 1:24,000
Paint of reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Datum: North American Datum of 1983
ACRES property ID: 15966
Start date: N/A
Completed date: N/A
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding; Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: $7,036.00
Assessment funding source: Not reported

Redeveiopment funding:

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMS, INC. (Continued) 1008376202

Redev. funding source: Not reported

Redev. funding entity name; Not reported

Redevelopment start date: N/A

Assessment funding entity: S EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement

Cleanup funding entity: Not reported

Grant type: N/A

Accomplishment type: Phase [ Environmental Assessment

Ownership entity: Private

Current owner: Guy Chicchirichi

Did owner change: No

Cleanup required: Not reported

Video available: No

Photo available: Yes

Institutional controls required: Not reported

IC Category proprietary controls: Not reperted

IC cat. info. devices: Not reporied

IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported

IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported

IC in place date: N/A

IC in place: Unknown

Enrolled in state/tribal program: No

Stateftribal program date: N/A

State/tribal program 1D: Not reported

State/tribal NFA date: N/A

Air contaminated: Not reported

Ajr cleaned: Not reported

Asbestos found: Not reported

Asbestos cleaned: Not reported

Controled substance found: Not reported

Controled substance cleaned:  Not reported

Drinking water affected: Not reported

Drinking water cleaned: Not reported

Groundwater affected: Not reported

Groundwater cleaned: Not reported

Lead contaminant found: Not reported

Lead cleaned up: Not reported

No media affected: Not reported

Unknown media affected: Not reported

Other cleaned up: Not reported

Other metals found: Not reported

Other metals cleaned: Not reported

Other contaminants found: Not reported

Other contams found description: Not reported

PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up;
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soll cleaned up:
Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMS, INC. (Continued)

Cleanup other description:

Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported

Property highlights:

Past use greenspace acreage:

Past use residential acreage;

Past use commercial acreage:

Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name:

Grant type:

Property name:

Property #:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Point of reference:

Datum:

ACRES property [D:

Start date:

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:
Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding;
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date;
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:
Accomplishment type:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:
Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:
Institutional controls required:

IC Category proprietary conirols:

IC cat. info. deviges:
IC cat. gov. controls:

|C cat. enforcement permit tools:

IC in place date:
IC in place:

Enrofied in stateftribal program:

Stateftribal program date:
State/tribal program |D:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Ranson, City of
Assessment Pilot
AMS, Inc.

48

9

39.29128
-77.85818

Address Matching-House Number

1:24,000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
North American Datum of 1983

15966

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NfA

Not reported
Not reported
NIA

Not reported
Private

Guy Chicchirichi
No

Not reported
No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A
Unknown
No

N/A

Not reported

1008376202
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMS, INC. {(Continued)

Stateftribal NFA date:

Air contaminated;

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

Other contams found description:

PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found;
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:
Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOGCs found:

VOCs cleaned:
Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Property highlights:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:;
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:

Future use residential acreage:

Future use commercial acreage:

Future use industrial acreage:
Creenspace acreage and type:

Superiund Fed. landowner flag:

Property Description:

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Mot reported
Not reported
Not reported

Truck garage and repair facility

1008376202
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR {D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F25 GUY CHICCHIRICHI PROPERTY UST U003760768
ESE 200 N SAMUEL ST N/A
1/8.114 CHARLES TOWN, WV
0.236 mi.
1245 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: UST:
Equal Facility 1D: 1-808276
Owner: UNCERTAIN/UNKNOWN
Actual: Owner Address: UNKNOWN
s19 1t Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,St.Zip: UNKNOWN, UK 00000
Owner Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: D1
Tank Status Description:  Permanently Qut of Service
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Tank Capagity; 500
Tank Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material Description:  Galvanized Steel
Overfill Installed: No
Installed Spill Protection: No
Cathodic Protection Method: No
Date Last Used: 01/01/1965
Date Closed: 02/17(1999
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 1/1/1956
26 WEST END GULF LUST U003436227
South 321 W WASHINGTON ST uUsT N/A
1/8-1/4 CHARLES TOWN, Wv
0.242 mi.
1278 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 1-901977
Leak Number: 90-050
Actual: Priority: Soil contamination only
508 ft. Project Manager: Maurin Jim

Confirmed Release Date: 5/31/1990
Cleanup Initiated Date:  5/31/1990
Cleanup Complete Date: 4/2/1993

UST:
Facility ID:
Owner;
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2;
Owner City,St,Zip:
QOwner Telephone;

Tank |D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

1-901977

HOLTZMAN OIL CORP
FOBOX S8

5534 N MAIN ST

MOUNT JACKSON, VA 22842
(540) 477-3131

1
Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

8000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Nurmber
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WEST END GULF (Continued)
Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Instalied:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity;

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description;
Overfill installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description;
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

No

05/15/1990

05/31/1990

Tank removed from ground
6/7/1978

2

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

4000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

05/15/1990

05/31/1990

Tank removed from ground
6/7/1966

3

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

4000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

05/15/1990

05/31/1990

Tank removed fram ground
6/7/1966

4
Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

4000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

06/15/19%0

05/31/1990

Tank removed from ground
6/7/1966

5

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

4000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel

U003436227
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR iD Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST END GULF (Continued)
Piping Material Description;  Galvanized Stee!
Overfill Installed: No
Installed Spill Protection: No
Cathodic Protection Method: No
Date Last Used: 05/15/1990
Date Closed: 05/31/1990
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 6/7/1966
27 WESTERN AUTO RCRA-NonGen
SE 120 W WASHINGTON ST FINDS WVD988782553
1/8-1i4 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.244 mi.
1291 ft.
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
L ower Date form received by agency: 08/16/2005
Facility name: WESTERN AUTO
Actual: Facility address: 120 W WASHINGTON ST
518 ft. CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Dascription:

Ownar/Operator Summary:

Ownerfoperator name:
Owner/operator address:

Ownerfoperator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Lagal status:
Owner/Qperator Type:
Cwner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Ownerfoperator name:
Owner/operator addrass:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.8. importer of hazardous waste:

WVD9o88782553

WM SENSENEY

120 W WASHINGTON ST

CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414

us

(304) 725-0441

Not reported

03

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

SENSENEY WM E & JAMES M
120 W WASHINGTON ST
CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
Mot reported

(304) 725-0441

Private

Owner

01/01/0001

Not reported

SENSENEY WM E & JAMES M
120 W WASHINGTON ST
CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
Not reported

(304) 725-0441

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Mixed waste (haz. and radiocactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN AUTO (Continued)

1004802552

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

On-site burer exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:

User oll refiner:

No
Unknown
Unknown
No
No
No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oll transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

No
No
Commercial status unknown

Date form received by agency: 06/07/1991

Facility name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name;

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

WESTERN AUTO
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Doo1

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER GR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOQUS WASTE.

D008
LEAD

D018
BENZENE

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Do

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE,

Doos
LEAD

D018
BENZENE

DO39
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

No violations found
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Map D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WESTERN AUTO (Continued) 1004802552
FINDS:
Registry 1D: 110005561105
Environmental Interest/information System
RCRAlnfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAINfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
28 WHITMORE LUMBER US BROWNFIELDS 1012174361
East 300 N. MILDRED STREET N/A
1/4-112 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.256 mi.
1351 ft.
Reiative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Equal Recipient name: Ranson, City of
Grant type: Assessment Pilot
Actual: Property name: Whitmore Lumber
5191t Property #: Not reported
Parcel size; 1.82
Latitude: 39.251581
Longitude: -77.858309
HCM label: Not reported
Map scale; Not reported
Point of reference: Not reported
Datum: Not reported
ACRES property ID: 12509
Start date: NIA
Completed date: N/A
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: Not reported
Assessment funding source: Not reported
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: N/A
Assessment funding entity; Not reported
Cieanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: N/A
Accomplishment type: Not reported
Ownership entity: Not reported
Current owner; Not reported
Did owner change: Not reported
Cleanup required: No
Video available: Not reported
Photo available: Not reported

tnstitutional controls required: Not reported
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
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Map iD

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Nurnber
Database(s} EPA ID Number

WHITMORE LUMBER (Continued)

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:
IC in place date;

IC in place:

Enrolled in state/tribal program:
State/tribal program date:
Stateftribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned;

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Cther metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHS cleaned up:

PCBs found;

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleanad;

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleanad:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Property highlights:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:;
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Property Description:

Not reported
N/A
Unknown
No

N/A

Not reported
N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

office and lumber storage

1012174361
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA iD Number
29 VALLEY CHEMICAL AND FERTILIZER CERCLIS 1000232689
NNE FAIRFAX BLVD FINDS WVD988766150
1/4-112 RANSON, WV 25438
0.274 mi.
1446 ft.
Relative: CERCLIS:
Higher Site ID: 0303429

Federal Facility; Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPI. Status: Not on the NPL
520 ft. Non NPL Status: Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead Cleanup

Site Description: THE SITE iS ABOUT 7 ACRES IN SIZE, BORDERED BY A FRUIT  DISTRIBUTOR TO THE
WEST, AN ACCESS ROAD AND RAILWAY TO THE SOUTH, A PROPANE DISTRIBUTION FACILITY

TO THE EAST, AND RE- SIDENCIES TO THE NORTH.
CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action: DISCOVERY
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 08/15/88
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 08/28/90
Priority Level: Low priority for further assessment
Action: SITE INSPECTION
Date Started: 08/26/91
Date Completed: 03/23/93
Priority Level: Higher priority for furlher assessment
Action; REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
Date Started: 01/30/96
Date Completed: 04/18/96
Priority Level: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry |1D: 110009319638

Environmental Interest/Information System
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site aciivities,
and financial information,
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s} EPAID Number
30 SOC GAS STATION LUST U003760740
NNE 211 S MILDRED ST usT N/A
1/4-1/2 RANSON, WV
0.329 mi.
1737 ft.
Relative: LUST:
l.ower Facility 1D: 1-902006

Leak Number; 92-296-L19
Actual: Priority: 0
S8 ft. Project Manager: Maurin Jim

Confirmed Release Date; 12/15/1992

Cleanup Initiated Date:  1/29/1993

Cleanup Complete Date:  4/6/1994

UST:

Facility 1D; 1-8902006

Owner: SMITH OIL CO INC

Owner Address: 301 N MILDRED ST

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,St.Zip: RANSON, WV 25438

Owner Telephone: (304) 725-2215

Tank ID: D1

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance;

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Qverfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank |1D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spil! Protection:

Cathodic Protection Methaod:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank I1D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance;

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material;

Piping Material Description:

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

1500

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Bare Steel

No

No

No

11/01/1992

1212511992

Tank removed from ground
4/1/1967

D2

Permanently Qut of Service
Gasoline

3000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Bare Steel

No

No

No

11/01/1992

12/25/1992

Tank removed from ground
4/1/1967

D3

Permanently Out of Service
Diesel

2000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Bare Steel
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s} EPA ID Number
S0C GAS STATION (Continued) U003760740
Overflll Installed: No
Installed Spill Protection: No
Cathedic Protection Method: No
Date Last Used: 11/01/1992
Date Closed: 12/25/1992
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 4111967
Tank ID: D4
Tank Status Description: Permanently Out of Service
Tank Substance: Gasoline
Tank Capacity: 2000
Tank Material; Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material Description:  Bare Steel
Overfill Installed: No
Installed Spill Protection: No
Cathodic Protection Method: No
Date Last Used: 11/0111992
Date Closed: 01/15/1993
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 7/1/1985
31 T-ELEVEN #10673 LUST U002436237
NNE 100 S MILDRED ST usT N/A
1/4-1/2 RANSON, WV
0.379 mi.
2002 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility 1D: 1-802008
Leak Number: 00-031
Actual: Priority: Groundwater but no known drinking water contamination
518 ft. Project Manager: Maurin Jim

Confirmed Release Date: 4/12/2000

Cleanup Initiated Date:

4/12/20600

Cleanup Complete Date: Not reported

UST:

Facility ID:
Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:

Tank I1D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:
Cathodic Protection Method:
Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

1-902008
7-ELEVEN, INC.

ATTN: GASOLINE ACCOUNTING

PO BOX 711
DALLAS, TX 75221
(214) 828-0711

4
Currently in Use

Gasoline

10000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Environ

Yes

Yes

Yes

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

7-ELEVEN #10673 (Continued)

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overiill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Instailed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description;
Overfill Installed:;

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Ciosed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Instalfed:

Tank ID;

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material;

Piping Material Description;
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID;

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material;

Piping Materfal Description:
Overfill installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Not listed
ans2o01

5

Currently in Use
Gasoline

10000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Environ

Yeos

Yes

Yas

Not reported

Not reported

Not listed
3/1/2001

D1

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

10000

Cathodically Protected Steel
Galvanized Steel

Yes

Yes

No

03/06/2000

03/13/2001

Tank removed from ground
5/1/1976

D2

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

10000

Cathodicalty Protected Steel
Galvanized Steel

Yes

Yes

Yes

03/12/2001

03/13/2001

Tank removed from ground
51111976

D3

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

6000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Galvanized Steel

Yes

Yes

u003436237

TC2794485.1s Page 68



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR !D Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
7-ELEVEN #10673 (Continued) uo003436237
Cathodic Protection Method: Yes
Date Last Used: 03/12/2001
Date Closed: 03/13/2001
Closure Status Description:  Tank removed from ground
Date Installed: 1/1/1885
32 CHARLESTOWN CCAL TAR SITE Manufactured Gas Plants 1008408931
SsSwW W CONGRESS STREET N/A
1/4-112 CHARLESTOWN, wWv 25414
0.412 mi.
2175 ft.
Relative: Manufactured Gas Plants:
Lower Alternate Name:CHARLES TOWN GAS AND WATER CO; CHARLES TOWN GAS CO.
Actual:
481 ft.
G33 KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING INST CONTROL S$107175592
North 215 N. MILDRED STREET VCP N/A
1/4112 RANSON, Wv
0.448 mi.
2363 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
Lower Project No.: 07434
Instutional Control:  Land Use Covenant
Actual:
517 ft.
VCP:
Project Name; Kidde Fire Fighting, Inc.
Size (Acres): 5.50
Lat/Long: 39 17'53"N 77 51'48"W
Vol. Rem Project Number: 07434
Project Manager: Maurin
Cert of Completion Date: December, 2009
Cert of Completion Acreage: 5.50
Type Of Inst Controls: Land Use Covenant
Nature Of Contaminants: Foundry
G34 KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING CERCLIS 1000235197
North N MILDRED ST RCRA-LQG WVDO003062643
1/4-112 RANSON, WV 25438 usT
0.448 mi, MANIFEST
2363 . Site 2 of 2 in cluster G MANIFEST
MANIFEST
Relative:
Lower CERCLIS:
Site 1D: 0303372
Actuai: Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
ST R NPL Status: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: Site Reassassment Ongoing

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):
Alias Name: FIGGIE INTERNATION INC
Alias Address: RTE 9
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Eievation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database{s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

1000235197

RANSON, WV 25438

FIGGIE INTERNATIONAL INC
RTE &

RANSON, WV 25438

Site Description: THE SITE CONSISTS OF A LOT APPROXIMATELY 250' WIDE AND 500° DEEP WHICH CONTAINS
A WAREHOUSE BUILDING APPROXIMATELY 150' WIDE AND 100’ DEEP.

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Lavel:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Actlion:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level;

Action;

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority L.evel:

Action;

Daie Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

RCRA-LQG:
Date form received by agency: 12/28/2009

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID;
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

DISCOVERY
Not reported
08/15/88

Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Not reported

01/11/89

Low priority for further assessment

SITE INSPECTION

11/19/90

04/17/81

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

ARCHIVE SITE
Not reported
04117/

Not reported

SITE UNARCHIVED
Not reported
06/05/06

Not reported

ARCHIVE SITE
Not reported
06/07/06

Not reported

SITE UNARCHIVED
Not reported
06/15/06

Not reported

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
351 W 2ND AVE
RANSON, WV 25438
WVD003062643

400 MAIN ST .
ASHLAND, MA 01721
RACHEL WEISKIND
400 MAIN ST
ASHLAND, MA 01721
us

508-861-2000
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Direction
Distance
Elevation
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MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA IE Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Telephone ext.:
Contact email:
EPA Region;
Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name;
Ownerfoperator address:

Owner/operator country;

Owner/operator telephone;

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name;
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

U.8. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radicactive);
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:

On-site burner exemption;
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner;
Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burmer:
Used oil Specification marketer:

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

2641

RACHAEL . WEISKIND@KIDDE-FENWAL.COM

03

Private

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated sail, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

KIDDE-FENWAL INC
MAIN ST

ASHELAND, MA 01721
us

Not reported

Private

Owner

06/21/1995

Not reported

KIDDE-FENWAL INC
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

06/21/1995

Not reported

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Commercial status unknown

1000235197
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MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Universal Waste Summary;

Waste type: Batteries
Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site: Not reported

Waste type: Lamps
Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Waste type: Pesticides

Accumulated waste on-sitez:  No
Generated waste on-site: Not reported

Waste type: Thermostats
Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site: Not reported

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 05/14/2008
Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/26/2007

Facility name: KIBDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 09/18/2006

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/09/2006

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/20/2004

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 11/12/2002

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING

Classificaticn: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 10/18/2002

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:05/01/1996

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: FIGGIE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

1000235197
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KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)
Date form received by agency:01/13/1994

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: FIGGIE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTOMS
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 01/07/1992

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: BADGER POWHATAN
Clagsification; Large Quantity Genarator

Date form received by agency:03/05/1990

Facility hame: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: BADGER POWHATAN
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 11/18/1980

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: FIGGIE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
Classification; Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980

Facility name: KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
Site name: FIGGIE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: Doos
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: poes
Waste name: MERCURY

Biennial Reports:
Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2009
Annual Waste Handled:

Waste code: Doo8
Waste name: LEAD
Amount {Lbs): 133670.8
Waste code: DO09
Waste name: MERCURY
Amount (Lbs): 20

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: SR - 47-58-7(GW Protection Rule)
Area of violation; Generators - General
Date violation determinad: 06/27/2002
Date achieved compliance:  04/11/2005

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
Enforcement action date:  03/20/2003
Enf. disposition status: Nof reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: Stale

1000235197
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Proposed penalty amount;

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation;

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penaity amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation viclated:

Area of vialation:

Date viglation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Not reported
69160
69160

SR - 47-58-7(GW Protection Rule)
Generators - General
06/27/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008{A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Nat reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 47-58-7(GW Protection Rule)
Generators - General
06/27/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 47-58-7(GW Protection Rule)
Generators - General

06/27/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TC ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/09/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.51(a)

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

MNot reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

1000235197
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KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

Enforcement action;
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:;
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penaity amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Reguiation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of viclation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Viclation lead agency:

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Praposed penalty amount;

Final penalty amount:

69160
69160

FR - 40 CFR 262.41

Generators - Records/Reporting
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reporied

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR-40 CFR 270
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.11 and 268.7(a)
Generators - General
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.174/262.34(a)(1)(i)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

1000235197
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KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation;

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Ent. disp. status date:

Enforcement iead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.16
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

Siate

INITIAL 3008{A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.31
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.11 and 268.7(a)
Generators - General
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.174/262.34(a)(1)(i)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000235197
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KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Regutation violated:

Area of violation;

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enfercement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status;
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

FR - 40 CFR 265.174/262.34(a){1){})
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008{A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

69160

69160

FR -40 CFR 265.16
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.41
Generators - Records/Reporting
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Net reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Mot reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(2)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

89160

69160

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(2)

1000235197
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KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action;
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action;
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;
Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action;
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:
Area of violation:

Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008{A) COMPLIANCE
0512712008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Mot reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 270
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A)} COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 279.22{c){2)

Used Qil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 279.22(c)}(2)

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

69160

89160

FR - 40 CFR 265.174/262.34(a)(1)(i)
Generators - Pre-transport

1000235187
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KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enfercement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penaity amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation;

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance;

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violation;

Date viclation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf, disp. status date:;
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;
Finai penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date viclation determined:

06/25/2002
04/11/2005
State
INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002
Not reported
Not reported
State
214749

Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.51(a)

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a){2)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40CFR265.173(a)/262.34(a)}{1)(i
Generators - Pre-transport
(6/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008(A} COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

68160

69160

FR-40 CFR 265.31
Generators - General
06/25/2002

1000235197
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KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

Enforcement action date:

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date viclation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:;

Enforcement action date:

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

Enforcement action date:

Enf. disposition status:
Enf, disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of viclation:
Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action;

Enforcement action date:

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reported

Not reporied

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 270
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008{A) COMFLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

69160

69160

FR - 40 CFR 279.22(d)

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

10/30/2006

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reporied

FR - 40 CFR 262.41

Generators - Records/Reporting
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

69160

69160

FR - 40 CFR 279.22(c)(2)

Used Qil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

04/11/20056

1000235197

TC2794485.1s Page 80



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Reguiation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penaity amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 279.22(d)

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

10/30/2006

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

69160

69160

FR - 40 CFR 265.51(a)

Used Cit - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(2)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40CFR265.173(a)/262.34(a)(1)(i
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

Slate

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of viclation:

Date viclation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date;

Enforcement lsad agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR-40 CFR 265.31
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

69160

69160

FR - 40 CFR 279.22(d)

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

10/30/2006

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 279.22(d)

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

10/30/2006

State

INITIAL 3008{A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.11 and 268.7(a)
Generators - General

06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008{A) COMPLIANCE ORDER

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued}

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penaity amount;

Reguiation violated:

Area of violation:

Date viclation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viotated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date viclation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

03/20/2003
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
69160
658160

FR - 40 CFR 265.51(a)

Used Qil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.41
Generators - Records/Reporting
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Mot reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.11 and 268.7(a)
Generators - General

06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT

08/03/2002
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(3)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT

08/03/2002

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Enf. disposition status:
Enf, disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation datermined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalfy amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of viclation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition status:

Not reported
Mot reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(3)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(3)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

69160

69160

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)({3)
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008{A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40CFR265.173(a)/262.34a)(1)(i
Generators - Pra-transport

06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

ASSIGNED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2002

Not reported

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf, disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation;

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enfarcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penally amount;

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date;

Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40CFR265.173(a)/262.34(a)(1)(i
Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008{A) COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Mot reported

FR - 40 CFR 265,31
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A} COMPLIANCE
09/27/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

214749

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 270
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A} COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 279.22(c)(2)

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
06/25/2002

04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Enforcement lead agency;
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penaity amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amaunt:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation viclated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance;

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action;
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 265.16
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

FINAL 3008(A} COMPLIANCE ORDER
03/20/2003

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

89160

69160

FR - 40 CFR 265.16
Generators - General
06/25/2002
04/11/2005

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
05/27/2008

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr265.16(d)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
1211212001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr265.52(d)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001

02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Proposed penalty amount;

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement iead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount:

Regulaticn violated:

Area of violation;

Daie violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Bate achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date vielation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Viclation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penaity amount:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40cfr262.34(a)(1){i)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001

02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12M12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr265.52(e)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02113/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
121122001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr273
Generators - General
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr262.40

Generators - Records/Reporting

04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/122001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FiRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Final penalty amount;
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date;
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount;
Final penaity amount;
Paid penalty amount;

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation jead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposifion status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. dispasition status;
Enf, disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of viclation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40cfr262.34(c)(1)(I)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001

02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12M2/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr265.53(b)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr262.34(c)(1)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40cfr262.40(b)

Generators - Records/Reporting

04/25/2001
02/13/2002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
1211212001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING {(Continued)

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of viokation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
£nf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of viclation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Reguiation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date;
Enf, disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

FR - 40cfr265.52(c)
Generators - Pre-transport
04/25/2001
0211312002

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/12/2001

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Nol reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 265.16.c/6.3.5.a.5
Generators - General
04/29/1992
05/011996

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/14/1992

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
11/20/1890
11/20/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/20/1990

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
LDR - General
12/21/1989
02/121990
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/07/1990
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000235197
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING {(Continued)

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaiuation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evatuation date:
Evaluation;
Area of viplation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation;
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evalualticn date:
Evaluation;
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Ewvaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation;

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of vialation;

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaiuation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaiuation:

02/2112007

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTICN
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/24/2006

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

08/23/2006

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

07/13/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners

10/30/2006

State

06/12/2006

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

03/14/2006

FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

03/13/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

02/28/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

12/05/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/19/2005
FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Area of viclation;
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation;

Area of violation;

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation [ead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date;
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compiiance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluatior date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation;
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Not reported
Not reported
State

09/13/2005

FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

04/11/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

06/27/2002

FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
Generators - General

04/11/2005

State

06/25/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATICN INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners

04/11/2005

State

06/25/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners

10/30/2006

State

06/25/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

04/11/2005

State

06/25/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

04/11/2005

State

06/25/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

04/11/2005

State

04/25/2001

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

02/13/2002

EPA

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation iead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compiiance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance;

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of viclation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

UsT:

Fagcility 1D:

Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,St.Zip:
Owner Telephone:

Tank ID:
Tank Status Description:

04/25/2001

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

02/13/2002

EPA

04/25/2001

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

02/13/2002

EPA

05/01/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reportad

Not reported

State

04/29/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATICN INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

05/01/1996

State

11/20/1990

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

11/20/1990

State

12/21/1989

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

02/12/1980

State

02/22/1989

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

02/29/1984

GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION
Not reported

Not reported

State

1-902001

BADGER POWHATAN
N MILDRED ST

PO BOX 400
RANSON, WV 25438
(304) 725-9721

D1
Permanently Out of Service

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

Tank Substance:

Tank Capagity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Instailed Spill Protection:

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Gasoline

1000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Other

No

No

Cathodic Protection Method: No

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Ciosure Status Description:
Date Instalied:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Materiai:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Instalted Spill Protection:

12/13/1990

121131990

Tank removed from ground
4/15/1976

D2

Permanently Out of Service
Used Oil

2000

Asphait Coated or Bare Steel
Other

No

No

Cathodic Protection Method: No

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installeq:

PA MANIFEST:
Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Maiiing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
T8D Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name;
TSD Facllity Address;
TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number;
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa ld:

12/13/1990

12/13/1990

Tank removed from ground
4/15/1966

PAH138310

T

WvD003062643
12/29/2004

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PADO10154045
12/29/2004

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSONG RD
YORK

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

D008

20.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
34716.00000

Pounds

Not reported
NJO000027193
12/29/2004

PAH124746
T
WVD003062643

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING {Continued)

Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St, Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id;

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Fagility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:;
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,5t,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa ld:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facllity Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity;
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Slg:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:

01/20/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PAD010154045
01/12/2005

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSONG RD
YORK

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

Doos

20.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
36314.00000

Pounds

Not reported
N.JO000027193
01/20/2005

PAH125022

T

WVD003062643
02/02/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PADO10154045
02/02/2005

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSONG RD
YORK

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

D008

18.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
30989.00000

Pounds

Not reported
NJ0000027193
02/02/2005

PAH125113

T

WvD003062643
02/18/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486

1000235197
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

TSD Epa Id:
TSD Date:
TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number;
Container Number:;
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:;
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id;

TSD Date:

TS8D Facility Name:

T3D Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:

PADO10154045
02/16/2005

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC

730 VOGELSONG RD
YORK

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

D008

19.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases

31838.00000
Pounds

Not reported
NJ0000027193
02116/2005

PAH125323

T
WVD003062643
02/28/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY

RANSON, wv 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PADOS7098822
02/28/2005

CYCLE CHEM

550 INDUSTRIAL DR
LEWISBERRY

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

Doos

9.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases

2500.00000
Pounds

Not reported
NJ0000027193
02/28/2005

PAH125323

T
WVD003062643
02/28/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY

RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-72B-3486
PADO67098822
02/28/2005

CYCLE CHEM

550 INDUSTRIAL DR
LEWISBERRY

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL. INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:;
Page Number;
Line Number;
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity;
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City, St Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epald:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

T8D Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code;
TSP EPAId:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa |d:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St, Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Faciiity Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facllity State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:

PA

Not reported
1.00000
2.00000

NONE
2.00000

Metal drums, barrels, kegs
400.00000
Pounds

Not reported
NJO0QQD27193
02/28/2005

PAH125323

T

WvD003062643
02/28/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PADOG67098822
02/28/2005

CYCLE CHEM

560 INDUSTRIAL DR
LEWISBERRY

PA

Not reported

1.00000

3.00000

NONE

5.00000

Metal drums, barrels, kegs
275.00000

Gallons (liquids oniy}
Not reported
NJ0000027193
02/28/2005

PAH125323

T

WVDO003062643
02/28/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PADO67098822
02/28/2005

CYCLE CHEM

550 INDUSTRIAL DR
LEWISBERRY

PA

Not reported

1.00000

4.00000

NONE

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA |D Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Container Number;
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St, Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number;
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPAId:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa ld:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:

1.00000

Metal drums, barrels, kegs
55.00000

Gallens {jiquids only)

Not reported
NJ0000027193
02/28/2005

PAH191653

T

WVD003062643
03/16/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 254238
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PADO10154045
03/16/2005

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSONG RD
YORK

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

Do08

8.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
28800.00000

Pounds

Not reported
NJ0O000027183
03/16/2005

PAH191328

T

WVD003062643
03/28/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PADO10154045
03/28/2005

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSONG RD
YORK

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

D008

20.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, carlons, cases
34422.00000

Gallons (liquids only)
Not reported

1000235197
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Map D

Direction
Distance
Eievation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

TSP EPA Id:
Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date;

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Contalner Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit;

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:

NJO000027193
03/2872005

PAH199529

T

WVD003062643
04/06/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PADO10154045
04/06/2005

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSONG RD
YORK

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

D008

20.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
33017.00000

Pounds

Not reported
NJG000027193
04/06/2005

PAH198619

T

WVD003062643
04/25/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
304-728-3486
PAD010154045
04/25/2005

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSONG RD
YORK

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

D008

20.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
32810.00000

Pounds

Not reported
NJ0000027193
04/25/2005

PAH198402
T

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone;
Page Number;
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date;
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St, Zip:
Contact Name;
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Hd:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Addrass:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type;
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:

WVD003062643
05/06/2005

TWO EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSCN, WV 25438
DAVE CHESHIRE
J304-728-3486
PADO10154045
05/06/2005

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSONG RD
YORK

PA

Not reported

1.00000

1.00000

Doos

20.00000

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
32289.00000

Pounds

Not reported
NJ0000027193
05/06/2005

PAH193585

T

WVD003062643

01/04/06

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PADO10154045

Not reported

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSONG ROAD
YORK

PA

304-728-3486

1

1

Doos

20

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
35024

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PAH199063

T
WVvD003062643
05/19/06

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR I3 Number
EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Contact Phone;
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:
TSD Facility Address:
TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Gity,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number;
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA [d:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

Not reported

PADO10154045

Not reported

ENVIRITE OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
730 VOGELSCNG ROAD

YORK

PA

304-728-3486

1

1

D008

20

Burlap, cloth, paper or plastic bags
31669

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PAH199113

T

WVD003062643
05/22/06

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PADOB7098822

Not reported

CYCLE CHEM INC
550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
LEWISBERRY

PA

304-728-3486

1

1

Boo1

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
55

Gallons (liquids only)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PAM198113

T

WVD003062643
05/22/06

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PADG67098822
Not reported
CYCLE CHEM INC
550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

1000235197
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State;
Facllity Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:;
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number;
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa Id;
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name;
Contact Phone:;
TSD Epa Id;

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

LEWISBERRY

PA

304-728-3486

1

1

D002

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
55

Gallons (liquids only)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PAH199113

T

WwVvDQ003062643
05/22/06

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PADOG7098822
Not reported
CYCLE CHEM INC
550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
LEWISBERRY

PA

304-728-3486

1

2

NONE

4

Metal drums, barrels, kegs
955

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PAH199113

T

WVD003062643
05/22/06

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PADO67098822
Not reported
CYCLE CHEM INC
550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
LEWISBERRY

PA

304-728-3486

1

3

1000235197
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Map iD

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR D Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator Epa [d:
Generator Dale:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City, St Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD Epa Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:
TSD Facility Address:
TSO Facllity City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity;
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Cligk this hyperink while viewing on your computer to access
18 additional PA MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

NJ MANIFEST:

Manifest Code:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA [D:

Transporter 2 EPA |D:
Transporter 3 EPA iD:
Transporter 4 EPA I0:
Transporter 5 EPA |D:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transparter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:

NONE

5

Metal drums, barrels, kegs
275

Gallons (liquids only)

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PAH199113

T

WVD003062643
05/22/06

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD0OG7098822

Not reported

CYCLE CHEM INC
550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
LEWISBERRY

PA

304-728-3486

1

4

NONE

1

Metal drums, barrels, kegs
55

Gaiions (liquids only)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NJA4110600
WVD003062643
20040317
NJD002200046
NJ0D00027193
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000235197

Transporter 10 EPA 1D:

Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:

Not reported
040317
000000
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR iD Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
Tranporter 1 Decal:

Tranporter 2 Dacal:

Data Entry Number:

Reference Manifest Number:
Was Load Rejected (Y/N):
Reason Load Was Rejected:
Waste Code: Not reported
Manifest Year:  Not reported

Quantity: Not reported
Unit; Not reported
Hand Code: Not reported

Manifest Code:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA |D:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter § EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
Tranporter 1 Decal:

Tranporter 2 Decal:

Data Entry Number:

Reference Manifest Number:
Was Load Rejected (Y/N}):
Reason Load Was Rejected:
Waste Code: Not reported
Manifest Year:  Not reported

Quantity: Not reported
Unit: Not reported
Hand Code: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040324

Not reported
Not reported
04280425
Mot reported
No

Not reported

NJAB0OT74365
WVD(03062643
20040512
NJD002200046
NJ0000027193
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040512
000000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040520

Not reported
Not reported
06150425

Not reported
No

Net reported

1000235197
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Manifest Code:
EPAID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA [D:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA [D:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA, ID;

Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste;
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
Tranporter 1 Decal:
Tranporter 2 Decal:

Data Entry Number:
Reference Manifest Number:
Was Load Rejected (Y/N):
Reason Load Was Rejected:
Waste Code; Not reported
Manifest Year:  Not reported
Quantity: Nof reported
Unit; Not reported
Hand Code: Not reported

Manifest Code:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID;
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA 1D:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA 1D:
Transporter 8 EPA |D:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste;
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:

NJA4110598
WVD003062643
20040204
NJD002200046
NJ0000027193
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040204
000000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040206

Not reported
Not reported
03190425

Not reported
No

Net reported

NJA5074363
WVD003062643
20040407
NJD002200046
NJOO00027193
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040407

000000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000235197
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Date Trans? Transported Waste;
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
Tranporter 1 Decal:

Tranporter 2 Decal:

Data Entry Number:

Reference Manifest Number:
Was Load Rejected (Y/N):
Reason Load Was Rejected:
Waste Code: Not reported
Manifest Year:  Not reported

Quantity: Not reported
Unit: Not reported
Hand Code: Not reported

Manifest Code:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA |D:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA |D:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Wasta:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans€ Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans@ Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
Tranporter 1 Decal;

Tranporter 2 Decal:

Data Entry Number:

Reference Manifest Number:
Was Load Rejected (Y/N):
Reason Load Was Rejected:
Waste Code: Not reported
Manifest Year:  Not reported

Quantity: Not reported
Unit: Not reported
Hand Code: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040416

Not reported
Not reported
05100422
Not reported
No

Not reported

NJA4110509
WVD003062643
20040225
NJD002200046
NJO000027193
Nof reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040225
000000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Noft reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040301

Not reported
Not reported
03300421

Not reported
No

Not reported

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Nurnber
Database(s} EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Gontinued)

Manifest Code:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA |D:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA [D;
Transporter 4 EPA, iD:
Transporter 5 EPA ID;
Transporter § EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
Tranporter 1 Decal:
Tranporter 2 Decal:

Data Entry Number:
Reference Manifest Number:
Was Load Rejected (Y/N):
Reason Load Was Rejected:
Waste Code: Not reported
Manifest Year:  Not reported

Quantity: Not reported
Unit: Not reported
Hand Code: Not reported

Manifest Code:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA |D:
Transporter 2 EPA, |D:
Transparter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID;
Transporter 5 EPA |D:
Transporter 6 EPA 1D:
Transporter 7 EPA |D;
Transparter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Wasts:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transparted Waste:

NJA4110597
WwvD003052643
20040115
NJD002200046
NJO0D0027193
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040115
000000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
040119

Not reported
Not reported
03150422

Not reported
No

Not reported

NJAS074364
WVD003062643
20040421
NJD002200046
NJ0000027193
Not reported
Mot reported
Not reported
Not reportad
Nof reported
Not reported
iNot reported
Not reported
040421

000000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reparted

1000235197
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA K!DDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued) 1000235197

Date Trans7 Transported Wast

Date Trans8 Transported Waste:

Date Trans9 Transported Wast

e: Not reported
Not reported
e: Not reported

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported

Date TSDF Received Waste:
Tranporter 1 Decal;
Tranporter 2 Decal:

Data Entry Number:
Reference Manifest Number:
Was Load Rejected (Y/N):
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste Code:; Not reported

Manifest Year:  Not reported

Quantity: Not reported

Unit; Not reported

Hand Code: Net reported
NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Contact;

Mailing Addrass:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans? State ID:
Trans2 State 1D:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recy Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSOF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year;

Manifest Tracking Num;

040429

Not reported
Not reported
05170422
Not reported
No

Not reported

WVD003062643
USA

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
CRAIG FRENCH
351 W 2ND AVE
Not reported
RANSON

Wy

25438

Not reported
USA
304-728-3469

Not reported
Not reported
NYDO046765574
Not reported
1/5/2007
1/5/2007

Mot reported
1/25/2007

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
Not reported
Not reported
NYDD49B36679
Not reported
21500

P - Pounds

1

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfil.

1

07
000457255FLE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Nurmnber

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Fult Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mamt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State 1D:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date;
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transt EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

MNurmnber of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Rejact Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA |d:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document 1D:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans? Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:

Z2Z2Z2XZ2Z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYDO046765574
Not reported
1/4/2007
1/4/2007

Not reported
11512007

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
Not reported
Not reported
NYDO049836679
Not reported
15780

P - Pounds

1

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landiill.

1

07
000457256FLE

Z2ZZZXZ2Z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD046765574
Not reported
1/5/2007
1/5/2007

Not reported
1/25/2007

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s} EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DEA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA (D:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID;

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind;
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document |ID:
Manifest Status;
Trans1 State [D:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export ind:

Discr Quantity ind:
Discr Type ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Mot reported
14560

P - Pounds

1

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
g
000457257FLE

ZZZZXZZ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD046765574
Not reported
11412007
1/4/2007

Not reported
1/5/2007

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Not reported
12240

P - Pounds

1

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment,

1
o7
000457259FLE

ZZZ<ZZ2

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Mathod Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State 1D;
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trang1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA |D:

TSDF ID;

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
import [nd:

Export Ind;

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind;

Discr Residue Ind:;
Discr Partial Reject Ing:
Discr Full Rejact ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:
Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID;
Manifest Status:
Transi State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID;
Trans1 EPA ID;
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD046765574
Not reported
2007-01-05
2007-01-05

Not reported
2007-01-25

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Not reported
21500.0

P - Pounds

1.0

CM - Metal hoxes, cases, roll-offs

L. Landfill.

1.0

o7
000457255FLE

Z2ZZ2Z<XZZ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYDO46765574
Not reported
2007-01-04
2007-01-04

Not reported
2007-01-05

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
Not reported
Nof reported
NYD049836679

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Centinued)

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Diser Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document 1D:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Spegcific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num;
Import Ind;

Export Ind;

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Not reported
15780.0

P - Pounds
1.0

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfill.

1.0

07
000457256FLE

ZZZZ2XZZ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Net reperted
NYDO046765574
Not reported
2007-01-05
2007-01-05

Not reported
2007-01-26

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679
Not reported
14560.0

P - Pounds

1.0

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0

07
000457257FLE
N

ZZZZ2<X2Z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

1000235197
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Document |D;
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State |D:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recy Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Cade:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num;
Import Ind:

Export Ind;

Discr Quantity ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State tD:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
NYD046765574
Not reported
2007-01-04
2007-01-04

Not reported
2007-01-05

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836672
Not reported
12240.0

P - Pounds

1.0

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
T Chemical, physical, or biologicatl treatment.

1.0
o7
000457259FLE

ZZZZ<KZZ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

NYG1224099
Not reported
NYR000045724
Not reported
07/31/2006
07/31/2008

Not reported
08/01/2006

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
Not reported
Not reported
NYD049836679

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP

12080
P - Pounds
001

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA 1D Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID;
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handiing Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Fuill Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA [d:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID;
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trang1 Recv Date:

06

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYG1224126
Not reported
NYD046765574
Not reported
09/01/2006
09/01/2006

Not reported
08/05/2006

Not reported
Not reported
WVDO003062643
2601BNY

Not reported
NYD04983667%

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP

10600
P - Pounds
002

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfill.
01.00

08

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYG1224135
Not reported
NYD046765574
Not reported
08/01/2006
09/01/2006

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA iD Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING {Continued)

Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
CQiuantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handiing Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Dacument ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1i State I1D:
Trans2 State ID;
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date;
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recy Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF 1D

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num;
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Riscr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Not reported
09/05/2006

Not reported
Not reported
wWvD(003062643
0943699ME

Not reported
NYD049836679

D008 - LEAD 6.0 MG/L TCLP

13260
P - Pounds
002

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfill.
01.00

06

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYG1224144
Not reported
NYR000045724
Not reported
08/30/2006
08/30/2006

Not reported
08/31/2006

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
AD25068NY
Not reported
NYD(49836679

D008 -LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP

09400
P - Pounds
o0

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfill,
01.00

06

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Eievation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Databasef{s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date.
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part 8 Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity;

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:;

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind;

Discr Quantity Ind;
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:
Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transt Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYG 1224153
Not reported
NYRO00045724
Nct reported
08/02/2006
08/02/2006

Not reported
08/03/2006

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
AD25064NY
Not reported
NYD049836679
D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
10360

P - Pounds

001

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfili.
01.00

06

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYG1224162
Not reported
NYR000045724
Not reported
08/04/2006
08/04/2006

Not reported
08/08/2006

Not reported
Not reported
WvD003062643
ADZE064NY

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
CQuantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document 1D;
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State 1D:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recy Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID;
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity;

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Speciiic Gravity:
Year;

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind;

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Not reported
NYD049836679

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP

04020
P - Pounds
001

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfili.
01.00

08

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYG1224171
Not reported
NYR000045724
Not reported
08/09/2006
(8/09/2006

Not reported
08/10/2008

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
AO25062NY
Not reported
NYD043836679

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP

08060
P - Pounds
001

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

I Landfill.
01.00

06

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Net reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000235197
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued)

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date;
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recy Date:
Generator EPA |D:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Impert ind:

Export Ind:

Diser Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:
Mgmt Methed Type Code:

Document ID;
Manifest Status:
Trans1 State ID:
Trans2 State |1D;
Generator Ship Date:
Trans1 Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recy Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Trans1 EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Not reported

NY(51224189
Not reported
NYRO00045724
Not reported
08/28/2006
08/28/2006

Not reported
08/29/2006

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
AD25068NY
Not reported
NYD049836679
D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
05480

P - Pounds

001

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
T Chernical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00

06

Mot reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYG1224198
Not reported
NYR0O00045724
Not reported
08/09/2006
08/09/2006

Not reported
08/10/2006

Not reported
Not reported
WVD003062643
AD25064NY
Not reported
NYD049836679
D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
06220

P - Pounds

001

1000235197
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Map 1D l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING (Continued) 1000235197
Container Type: CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 06
Manifest Tracking Num: Not reported
L Import Ind: Not reported
Export Ind: Not reported
Diser Quantity Ind: Not reported
Discr Type Ind: Not reported
Discr Residue Ind: Not reported
Discr Partial Reject Ind; Not reported
Diser Full Reject Ind: Not reported
Manifast Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not reported

35 DIXIE-NARCO US BROWNFIELLDS 1008376203
sSwW EAGLE AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414
0.449 mi.
2371 ft.
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Recipient name: Ranson, City of
Grant type: Assessment Grant
Actual: Property name: Dixie-Narco
525 f. Property #: 139.1
Parcel size: 4.11
Latitude: 39.2874
Longitude: -77.86961
HCM label: Address Matching-House Number
Map scale: 1:24,000
Point of reference: Center of a Facility or Station
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984
ACRES property ID: 15968
Start date: N/A
Completed date: N/A
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: $25,000.00
Assessment funding source: Not reported
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: NIA

Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity;

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Grant type: Hazardous Substance
Accomplishment type; Phase Il Environmental Assessment
Ownership entity: Government

Current owner: City of Charles Town

Did owner change: No

Cleanup required: No

Video available: No

Photo available: Yes

Institutional controls required: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS.

Direction
Distance EDR ID Numbar
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DIXIE-NARCO {Continued) 1008376203
IC Catagory proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: N/A
IC in place: Unknown
Enrolled in stateftribal program: No
Stateftribal program date: N/A
Stateftribal program 1D: Not reported
Stateftribal NFA date: N/A
Air contaminated: Mot reported
Air cleaned; Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned:; Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned:  Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up; Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Nof reported
PAHSs cleaned up; Not reported
PC8s found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reportad
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned:; Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num, of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Property highlights: Not reported

Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage: Mot reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage:  Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported

TC2794485.1s Page 119



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DIXIE-NARCO (Continued) 1008375203

Praperty Description; Parking lot, above ground sterage tank location

k] CIRCLE SERVICE STATION LUST U003760743

NNE 101 FAIRFAX BLVD UsT N/A

1/4-1/2 RANSON, WV

0.466 mi.

2463 ft.

Relative: LUST:

Higher Facility ID: 1-902015
Leak Number: 93-298

Actual: Priority: Soil contamination only

528 ft. Project Manager: Maurin .Jim

Confirmed Release Date: 9/27/1993

Cleanup Initiated Date:  9/27/1993
Cleanup Complete Date:  11/13/2000
UST:
Facility I1D: 1-902015
Owner: THOMPSON OIL CO
Owner Address: PO BOX 7295
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City, St.Zip: ROANQKE, VA 24019

Owner Telephone:

Tank I1D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description;
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank 1D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description;
Date Installed;

Tank ID:
Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

(703) 347-1684

D1

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

4000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

Mo

No

No

01/02/1992

09/28/1993

Tank removed from ground
4/28/1971

D2

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

4000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Stesl
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

01/02/1992

09/28/1993

Tank removed from ground
4/28{1971

D3
Permanently Out of Service
Gasoling

TC2794485.1s Page 120



Map iD

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR |D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CIRCLE SERVICE STATICN ({Cantinued)

Tank Capacity;

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capagity:

Tank Material:

Piping Materiai Description:
Overfill Installed:

Instalfed Spil! Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank |D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance;

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed;

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank |1D:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity;

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Instalied Spill Protection;

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

3000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

(1/02/1993

09/26/1993

Tank removed from ground
4/28/1971

D4

Permanently Out of Service
Gasoline

3000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

01/02/1992

09/28/1993

Tank removed from ground
4/28/1971

b5

Permanentiy Out of Service
Diesel

1000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

01/02/1992

09/28/1993

Tank removed from ground
4/28/1971

D6

Permanently Cut of Service
Gasoline

550

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

01/02/1992

09/28/1993

Tank removed from ground
Not reported

U003760743
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CIRCLE SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID:

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material;

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date Installed:

Tank ID;

Tank Status Description:
Tank Substance:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Material:

Piping Material Description:
Overfill Installed:

Installed Spill Protection:

Cathodic Protection Method:

Date Last Used:

Date Closed:

Closure Status Description:
Date installed:

D7

Permanently Out of Service
Diesel

550

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

01/02/1992

09/28/1993

Tank removed from ground
Not reported

D8

Permanently Out of Service
Used Oil

1000

Asphait Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steet

No

No

No

01/02/1992

09/28/1993

Tank removed from ground
Naot reported

Dg

Permanently Out of Service
Kerosene

1000

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Galvanized Steel

No

No

No

01/02/1992

09/28/1993

Tank removed from ground
1M1/1971

uo03760743
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List {Superfund}. The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively farge areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC} and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update; 10

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EFA’s Enviranmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone; 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version' 03/31/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Pata Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the autharity granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in erder to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telaphone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reporis: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Schaduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC2794486.1s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

The National Qil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Federal CERCLIS list

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS: Comprehensiva Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA}), CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact; 06/11/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 07/12/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facilily Site Information listing
A listing of NPL and Base Realighnment & Closure sites found in the CERCLIS database where FERRO is involved in

cleanup projects.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 26

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010
Data Refease Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been ramoved and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), uniess information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This dacision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source: EPA

Telephone; 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/30/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

RCRAInfo ts EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation

and Recavery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the

waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact; 04/29/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation

and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments {HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version; 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data sugporting the Resource Conservation

and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Salid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators {SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Versicn: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact; 04/29/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation

and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone; 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact; 04/29/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
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US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health,

Date of Government Version; 12/20/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediaticn
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site, Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2000 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Govermment Version: 12/31/2009 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2010 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2010

Number of Days te Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivaient to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state,

Date of Government Version: N/A Source Dapartment of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: 304-926-0455

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWFILF: List of M.S.W. Landfills/Transfer Station Listing
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type racords typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or Inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitie D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008 Source: Division of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2009 Telephone: 304-928-0499

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LCP: Landfill Closure Program

The WV DEP's LCAP aids the owners/permittees of landfills that were required 1o cease operations because of certain
statutory closure deadlines for non-composite lined facilities

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 32

State and tribal leaking storage tank Jlists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 304-926-0499

Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Fraquency: Annually

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version; 03/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 03/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source: Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone; 304-558-4253

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Pakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: EPA Region7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2008
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version; 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version; 02/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-872-3372

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Underground Storage Tank Database

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subfitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act {(RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version; 03/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2010
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 304-759-0515

Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact; 05/12/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on indian
iand in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land In EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Caralina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)
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Date of Government Version: 03/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact; 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annuaily

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank {UST) database provides information about undergraund storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
fand in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source; EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-865-7591

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update; 25

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-818-1313

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Coentact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST RS: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaif, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-872-3368

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Sterage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Amived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2010

Naxt Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering controi registries

INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
Sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 34

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Source: Depariment of Environmental Protection
Telephone; 304-558-2508

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup prierity sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version; 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Pricrity Listing

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

VCP: Voluntary Remediation Sites

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact; 04/05/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Sites involved in the Voluntary Remediation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 34

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Sites Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 304-558-2745

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Brownfields are abandoned, idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment
is hindered by real or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they
can be anything from a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version; 04/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/08/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 304-926-0455

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency; Varies
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Browniields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA's Targeted Brownflelds
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalittes--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pitots—minimize the uncerlainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targetad Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreament recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2010 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2010

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Schedufed EDR Contact: 07/12/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfili / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODi: Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update; 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation [llegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 05/07/2008 Telephone: 415-972-3336

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2008 Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2010

tNumber of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports; 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
Alisting of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.8. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a publlc service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Depariment, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 08/18/2009 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Amrived at EDR; 12/29/2009 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Coentact: 03/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL: Drug Lab Site Locations
A listing of clandestine drug Iab site locations.

Date of Government Version; 02/23/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010 Telephone: 304-926-0499

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2010

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.5. Department of Jusiice {"the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: (9/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact; 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2010 Source: Environmental Prolection Agency
Date Data Amived at EDR: 02/11/2010 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Number of Days to Update: G0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properiies.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2010

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Records of Emergency Reloase Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2010 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/07/2010 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Ceontact: 04/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILLS: Spills Listing
A listing of spills and releases reported to the Office of Emergency Services, they do not include any TRI information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: Office of Emergency Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2010 Telephone: 304-558-5380

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA). Non-Generalors do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2010 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports; 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2010

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal 1o or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 703-692-8801

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010

Nurnber of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version; 12/31/2008 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 09/30/2009 Tefephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2010

Number of Days to Updaie; 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2010 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2010

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 07/19/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD: Records Of Deciston
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2010 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2010 Last EDR Contact; 06/16/2010

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material {(mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as consiruction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 1 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2010 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2010 Telephone; 303-231-5859

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2010

Number of Days to Update: 68 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 11| Section 313.

Date of Government Version; 12/31/2008 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2010 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2010

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006 Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/2010

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)TSCA (Texic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act¥TSCA (Toxic Substances Contro Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone; 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking Sysiem (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcernent Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA {Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxle Substances Control Act), Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are nof providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

S8TS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829} requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year,

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: EFA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2010

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS: integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.
Date of Government Version: 04/24/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2010 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports; 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2010

Number of Days to Update; 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS: PCB Activity Database System

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such actfivities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2009 Telephone: 202-565-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2009 Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2010

Number of Days to Update; 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports; 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by L).S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2010 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this repert: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for ail environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010 Telephone: (215} 814-5000

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

BRS:

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA,
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical recards. It was necessary to terminate RAATS bacause a decrease in agency resources

mada it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1985 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact; 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System s a nationat system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update; 76

UIC: Underground Injection Wells

A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

DRYCLEANERS: Listing of Drycleaner Locations

Source: EPAINTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 09/06/2010
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 304-926-0499

Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/02/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of drycleaners which use perchloroethylene,

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports; 03/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

NPDES: Wastewater Discharge Permits Listing
A listing of wastewater discharge permits.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

AIRS: Permitted Facility and Emissions Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephcne: 304-926-0475

Last EDR Contact; 05/24/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 09/068/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 304-926-0495

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2010

Next Scheduied EDR Contact; 08/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Permitted facility and emissions information listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 304-526-0499

Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: (08/16/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact; 04/21/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; $8/02/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Inncvation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established

drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the

member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,

Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source: Envirenmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/09/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamaticn, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wildemess, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010

Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/02/2010

Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Amrived at EDR; 02/18/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2010

Number of Days to Update; 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Amived at EDR: 12/18/2009 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2010

Nurnber of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufaciured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or & mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous saurce of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact; NfA

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact; 04/23/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 34

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Rl MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2009
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/2010
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OilfGas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1984. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to envircnmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive raceptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5891
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association's annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Heaith and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Teiephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-.502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Day Care Center List
Source: Office of Social Services
Telephona: 304-558-7980

Flood Zone Data:  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. Al rights reserved, This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disciosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
FUTURE BUILDING
300-332 N. GEORGE STREET
CHARLES TOWN, WV 25438

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude {North}: 39.29160- 39° 17’ 29.8"
Longitude (West): 77.8613-77" 51" 40.7"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18
UTM X (Meters): 253228.3
UTM Y (Meters): 4352832.0
Elevation: 519 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
Target Property Map: 39077-C7 CHARLES TOWN, WV
Most Recent Revision: 1997
Waest Map: 39077-C8 MIDDLEWAY, WV
Most Recent Revision: 1878

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeclogy, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® ~ PHYSIiCAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTICN INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General WSW

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Target Property Elevation: 519 ft. S —

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5' Digitat Elevation Modei and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity

should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the targst property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data_
JEFFERSON, WV Not Available
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: Not Reported
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported
NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
CHARLES TOWN - YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeclogic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific sile can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeclogic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOWe=
Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has deveioped the AQUIFLOW information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW

Not Reported
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GEOCHECK" - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soll strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, It may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soi!
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. tn general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soiis.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratified Sequence
System: Cambrian
Series: Cambrian
Code: C  (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Daia Series DDS - 11 {1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soit
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soi! survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soll survey is a representation of sofl patterns

in & landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by gensralizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following informiation is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: HAGERSTOWN

Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Soil Drainage Class: Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth to

water table is more than 6 feet.
Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric scil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: MODERATE
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 60 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 80 inches
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GEOCHECK?® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information
Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soll Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Seil Permeability| soll Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)

1 0 inches 8 Inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 6.00 Max: 6.50
Materials {more SOILS, Siits and Min: 060 | Min: 4.50
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Sitty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

2 8 inches 20 inches clay Siit-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 Max: 7.30
Materials {(more SOILS, Siits and Min: 0.60 Min: 4.50
than 35 pet. Clays {liguid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayay 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

3 20inches | 72inches | clay Sit-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 | Max: 7.30
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.60 Min: 5.10
than 35 pct. Clays (fiquid
passing No. limit 50% or
200}, Clayey maore), Fat Clay.

Soils.
OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soit Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: silty clay loam

Surficial Soil Types:
Shallow Soil Types:
Deeper Soil Types:

silty clay loam
silt loam

channery - silt loam
stratified

loam

unweathered bedrock

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regionai Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000
Nearest PWS within 1 mile
1.000
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

A2
A3
4

5
B6
B7
B8
ci2
c13
C14
D15
D17
18
19

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP ID
Al

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location,

WELL ID

USGS52221328
usGs2221327
UsGs2221220
UsGs2221366
USGS2221351
USGS52223256
USGS2221352
UsSGS2221245
USGS2221250
UsGSs2221249
USGS2221256
USGS2221266
UsG52221269
UsGE2221295

WELL ID
Wva919075

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

9
10
C11
16

WELL ID

WVWELLO500
WVWELLO161
WVWELLG753
WVWELL1730

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSW
1/4 - 112 Mile WSW
14 - 1/2 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile NE

1/2 - 1 Mile NE

1/2 - 1 Mife NE

1/2 - 1 Mile NE

1/2 - 1 Mile NE

1/2 - 1 Mile NE

1/2 - 1 Mile WSW

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSE

LOCATION
FROM TP °

1/4 - 1/2 Mile East

1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 2498931.1s
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/\/  Major Roads

/\/ Contour Lines
@ Earthquake epicenter, Richter 5 or greater
@ Water Wells

&  Public Water Supply Wells

&  Cluster of Multiple lcons

1 Mlilss

}  Groundwater Flow Direstion
(E1D Indeterminate Groundwater Flow at Location
(TY) Groundwater Flow Varles at Location
& Ol gas or related welfs

SITE NAME: Future Building

ADDRESS: 300-322 N. George Strest
Charles Town WV 25438

LAT/LONG: 398.28616/77.8613

CLIENT.  Nutshell LTD
CONTACT: Sue Eiligson
INQUIRY #: 2498931.1s

DATE: May 19, 2009 3:56 pm

Copyright <2 2008 EDR, Inc. & 2008 Tele Attas Rel. 07/2007.



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
Al
SSE FRDS PWS WV9919075
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Pwsid: W\V9919075 Epa region; 03
State: wv County: Jefferson
Pws name: SAM MICHAEL PARK
Population Served: 25 Pwssvcconn: 15
PWS Source: Groundwater_under_infi_of_surface_water
Pws type: TNCWS
Status: Closed Owner type: Private
Facflity id: 12492
Facllity name:; TREATMENT PLANT
Facility type: Treatment_plant Treatment process: hypochlarination, pre
Treatment objective: disinfection
Contact name: BARR, TIM
Original name: Not Reported
Contact phone: 304-728-3207 Contact address1: Not Reported
Contact address2: 116 EAST WASHINGTON STREE ontact city: CHARLES TOWN
Contact zip: 25414
Pwsid: WV8919075 Epa region: 03
State: wv County: Jefferson
Pws name: SAM MICHAEL PARK
Papulation Served: 25 Pwssvcconn: 15
PWS Source: Groundwater_under_infl_of surface_water
Pws type: TNCWS
Status: Closed Owner typa: Private
“Facility id: 1990
Facility name: WELL 1
Fagility type: Well Treatment process: hypochlorination, pre
Treatment objective: disinfection
Contact name: BARR, TIM
Original name: Not Reported
Contact phone: 304-728-3207 Contact address1: Not Reported
Contact address2: 116 EAST WASHINGTON STREHJontact city: CHARLES TOWN
Contact zip: 25414
Pwsid: WVv8319075 Epa region: 03
State: wv County: Jefferson
Pws name: SAM MICHAEL PARK
Population Served: 25 Pwssveconn: 15
PWS Source: Groundwater_under_infl_of surface_water
Pws type: TNCWS
Status: Closed Owner type: Private
Facility id: 6556
Facility name: DIST SYSTEM
Facllity type: Distribution_system_zone Treatment process: hypochlorination, pre
Treatment objective: disinfaction
Contact name: BARR, TIM
Criginal name: Not Reported
Contact phone: 304-728-3207 Contact address1: Not Raported
Contact address2: 116 EAST WASHINGTON STREEJontact city: CHARLES TOWN
Contact zip: 25414
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

PWS ID:
Date Initlated:
PWS Name:

Addressee / Facllity:

WV9919075
9305 Date Deactivated: Not Reported
SAM MICHAELS PARK

101 E LIBERTY STREET
CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414

S8ystem Owner/Responsible Party
JEFFERSON CO PARKS & RECREATION
101 E LIBERTY STREET

CHARLES TOWN, WV 25414

Facflity Latitude: 3917 20 Facility Longitude: 077 51 36
Clty Served: Not Reported
Treatment Class: Untreated Population: 00000025
Violations information not reported.
ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
System Name: SAM MICHAEL PARK
Viclation Type: MCL, Single Sample
Contaminant: NITRATE
Compliance Period: 1998-01-01 - 1998-03-31
Viclation I1D: 98001324
Enforcement Date: Mot Reporied Enf. Action: Not Reported
A2
SSE FED USGS USGS2221328
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: Wv002 Site no: 391720077513602
Site name: Jef-0577
Latitude: 391720
L.ongitude: 0775136 Dec lat: 39.28899025
Dec lon: ~77.85971751 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: T Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land nef: Not Reported
Location map: Nat Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: Not Reported
Altitude method: Not Reported
Altitude accuracy: Not Reported
Altitude datum: Not Reported
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 359 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported

Date inventoried: 19941026 Mean greenwich time offset:. EST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site: Multiple wells (a group of wells that are pumped through a single header)

Aquifer Type: Confined single aquifer

Aquifer: Not Reported

Well depth; Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reporied

Project number: 54007

Real time data flag: Not Reported Dally flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Dally fiow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported

TC2498931.1s Page A-9



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Peak flow data count: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Ground water data count: Not Reported

Ground-water fevels, Number of Measurements: 0

Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data end date: Not Reported

A3
SSE FED USGS UsSGS2221327
1/8 - 114 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: Wv002 Site no: 391720077513601
Site name: Jef-0572
Latitucte: 391720
Longitude: 0775136 Declat: 39.28899025
Dec lon: ~77.85971751 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: T Latlong datum:; NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reparted
Altifude: Not Reported
Altitude method: Not Reported
Altitude accuracy: Not Reported
Altitude datum: Not Reported
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 359 sq,mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction; Not Reported
Date inventoried: 19941025 Mean greenwich time offsat: EST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Multipie wells (a group of wells that are pumped through a single header)

Aquifer Type: Confined single aquifer

Aquifer: Not Reported

Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported

Project number: 54007

Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily fiow data begin date: Not Reported

Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported
Peak flow data bagin date: Nat Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reportad
Ground water data count:  Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Dally flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data end date: Not Reportad
Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quallty data count: Not Reported
Ground water data end date:  Not Reported

4

NNE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FED USGS UsGS2221220
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency cd: usGs Slte no; 391742077513601
Site name: Jaf-0203
Latitude: 391742
Longitude: 0775136 Dec {at: 35.29510128
Dec lon: -77.85871753 Coor math; M
Coor acer: ) Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADB3 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scafe: Not Reported
Altitude: 530.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 10
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Daturn of 1929
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 359 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hillside (slope)
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventaried: Not Repaorted Mean greenwich time offset: EST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date; 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 1]
Ground water data begin date: 1974-09-01 Ground water data end date: 1974-09-01
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1974-09-01 42.00
5
West FED USGS
1/4 - 112 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USsGS Site no: 391730077520001
Site name: Jef-0185(Charles Town Spring)
Latitude:; 391730
Longitude: 0775200 Dec lat: 39.291768
Dec lon: -77.86638432 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: S Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum; NADS3 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 520.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy; 10
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vartical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 359 sq.mi.
Topographic: Stream channel
Site type: Spring Date construction: Not Raported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich tima offset: EST
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Local standard time flag: Y

Type of ground water site:  Spring

Aquifer Typs: Not Reported

Aquifer; Not Reported

Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth:

Source of depth data: owner

Project number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date:
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count:

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date:
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date:
Water quality data end date:1975-05-19 Water guality data count;
Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00 Ground water data end date:
Ground water data count: 0

Ground-water lavels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not Reported

0000-00-00
0
0000-60-00
1974-09-23
3
0000-00-00

B6
Wsw
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no;
Site name: Jef-0181
Latitude: 391722
Longitude: 0775200 Dec lat:
Dec lon: -77.86638431 Caor meth:
Coor accr: ) Latlong datum:
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District:
State: 54 County:
Country: us L.and net:
Lecation map: CHARLESTOWN Map scale:
Altitude: 500
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 10
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 359 sq.mi.
Topographic: Vallay flat
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction;
Date inventoried; Not Repoertad Mean greenwich tima offset:
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single wall, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: ELBROOK FORMATION
Well depth: 67.0 Hole depth:
Source of depth data: other reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date:
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Daily flow data count:
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak fiow data end date:
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data hegin date:
Water quality data end data:Not Reported Water quality data count:
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date:
Ground water data count.  Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

FED USGS USGS52221351

391724077520001

39.28954581
M

NAD27

54

037

Not Reported
24000

1962
EST

67

Not Raported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

TC2493931.1s Page A-12




GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
B7
WSswW FED USGS USG82223256
114 - 112 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsSGS Site no: 3917240775202
Site name: Jef-0547
Latitude: 391724
Lengitude: 0775202 Dec lat: 39.29010136
Dec lon: -77.86693988 Coor meth: M
Cocor accr: u Latleng datum: NAD2ZY
Dac latlong datum: NAD83 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reportad
Altitude: Not Reported
Altitude methad: Not Reported
Altitude accuracy: Not Reported
Altitude datum; Not Reported
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 359 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction; Not Reported
Date inventoried: Net Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Nat Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: 445406600
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily fiow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end data:  Not Reported Daily flow data count; Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak fiow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count; Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Raparted
Ground water data count  Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
B8
Wsw FED USGS USGS2221352
114 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: usGs Site no: 391724077520201
Site name: Jef-0513
Latitude: 391724
Longitude: 0775202 Dec lat: 39.29010136
Dec lan: -77.86693988 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: u Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS83 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Altitude: Not Reported

Altitude method: Not Reported

Altitude accuracy: Not Reported

Adtitudte datum: Not Reported

Hydrologic: Not Reported

Tapographic: Not Reported

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: ELBROOK FORMATION

Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported

Project number: 445406600

Real ima data flag: 0 Daity flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Dally flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Dalily flow data count: [

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak fiow data count; 0 Water quality data begin date: 1977-04-19
Water quality data end date:1989-05-24 Water quality data count: 3

Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00 Ground water data end date: 0000-00-00

Ground water data count: 0

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

9
East WV WELLS WVWELL0500
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Id number; 1777 Pwsid: WV3301905
Sys name: CHARLES TOWN WATER DEPT.
Facllity id: 564064
Fac name: WELL {ACTIVE ?)
City: CHARLES TOWN County; JEFFERSON
Act status: A Water type: Groundwater
Owner type: Local Daily prod: 0
Sys popula; 8715 Sys type: Community
Latitude: 39.291114 Longitude: -77.852222
Elevation: o) Updated: Not Reported
Wdate: Not Reported
Dascriptio: Not Raported
User initi: Not Reported Gudi statu; Mot Reported
Sourcetype: Karst Whp radius: 2000
Prod gpd: 0 Conv facto: 0
Calc pop: 0 Seasonbegi: Not Reported
Season end: Not Reported Facility type: Well
10
East WV WELLS WVWELLO0161
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

id number: 123 Pwsid: W\V3301968
Sys name; CHARLESTOWN TURF CLUB
Facility id: 564127
Fac name: WELL #1
City: Not Reported County: JEFFERSON
Act status: A Water type: Groundwater
Owner type: Private Daily prod: 0
Sys popula: 30 Sys type: Community
Latitude: 39.292778 Longitude: -77.849444
Elevation: 0 Updated: Not Reported
Wdate: Not Reported
Descriptio: Not Reported
User initi; Not Reperted Gudi statu; Not Reported
Sourcetype: Karst Whp radius; 2000
Prod gpd: 0 Conv facto: 0
Calc pop: 0 Seasonbegi; Not Reported
Season end: Not Reported Facility type: Well
Ci1
NE WV WELLS WVWELLC753
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
[d number; 2062 Pwsid: WV3301968
Sys name: CHARLESTOWN TURF CLUB
Facility Id: 564127
Fac name: WELL #2
City: Not Reported County: JEFFERSON
Act status: A Water type: Groundwater
Owner type: Private Daily prod: 0
Sys popula: 30 Sys type: Community
Latitude: 39.2975 Lengitude: -77.850833
Elevation: 0 Updated: Not Reported
Wdate: Not Reported
Descriptio: Not Reported
User initi: Not Reported Gudi statu: Not Reportad
Sourcetype: Karst Whp radius: 2000
Prod gpd: 0 Conv facto: 0
Calc pop: 0 Seasonbegi: Net Reported
Season end; Not Reported Facllity type: Well
c12
NE FED USGS USGS2221245
172 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site na: 391751077510401
Site name: Jef-0466
Latitude: 391751
Longhude: 0775104 Dec fat: 39.29760123
Dec lon: -77.85082847 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Latlong datum:; NAD27
Dec latlong datun: NAD83 District; 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: CHARLES TOWN Map scale: 24000
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Altitude: 410.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 10
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertlcal Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginta, West Virginia. Area = 358 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer; ELBROOK FORMATION
Well depth: 500 Hole depth: 500
Source of depth data; Not Reported
Project number: 445405800
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Dally flow data end date;  Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reparted
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Paak flow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reparted Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water qguality data count: Nat Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported
Ground water data count:  Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: @
C13
NE FED USGS USGS2221250
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower I
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 391752077510301
Site name: Jef-0515
Lafitude: 381752
Longitude: 0775103 Dec lat: 30.297879
Dec lon: -77.85055068 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: U Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec lattong datum: NADS3 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Nat Reported Map scale; Not Reported
Altitude: Not Reported
Altitude method: Not Reported
Altitude accuracy: Not Reported
Altitude datum:; Not Reported
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 359 5q.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset EST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single wall, other than colleclor or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: ELBROOK FORMATION
Well depth; Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: ] Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count; 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date; 1974-09-17
Water quality data end date:1974-09-17 Water quality data count: 1
Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00 Ground water data end date:  0000-00-00
Ground water data count: ©
Ground-water levels, Number of Measuraments; 0
Cc14
NE FEDUSGS  USGS2221249
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: usGs Site no: 391752077510101
Site name: Jef-0209
Latitude: 391752
Longltude: 0775101 Dec lat: 39.207879
Dec lon; -77.84999512 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: ] Latlong datum: NADz7
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 54
Stata: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net; Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 515.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 20
Altitude datum: National Gacdetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia, Area = 359 sq.mi.
Topographic: Undulating
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: 125 Hole depth: Not Reportad
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number; Not Reported
Reat time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count; 0
Ground waler data begin date: 1970-09-01 Ground water data end date: 1970-09-01
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1970-09-01 46.00
D5
NE FED USGS UsGS52221256
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency cd: USGS Slte no: 391754077505801
Site name: Jof-0467

Latitude; 361754

Longitude: 0775058 Dec lat: 39.29843455
Dec lon: -17.84916177 Coor meth: M

Coor accr: s Latlong datum: NAD27

Dec latlong datum: MNADS3 District: 54

State: 54 County: 037

Country: us tand net: Not Reported
Location map: CHARLES TOWN Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 410.00

Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map

Altitude accuracy: 10

Altitude datum:; National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginla, West Virginia. Area = 359 sq.mi.

Tapographic: Flat surface

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19830101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich fime offset: EST

Local standard time flag: ¥
Type of ground water site:  Single well, ather than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reparted

Aquifer: ELBROCK FORMATION

Well depth: 500 Hole depth: 500

Source of depth data: Not Reported

Project number: 445405800

Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data bagin date: Not Reporiad
Daily fiow data end date: Mot Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end dates: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reportad
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported

Ground water data count:  Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

16

ENE WV WELLS WVWELL1730
12 « 1 Mile
Lower
Id number; 758 Pwsid: W\V8919078
Sys name; CHARLES TOWN TURF
Facliity id; 565735
Fac name: WELL
City: CHARLES TOWN County: JEFFERSON
Act status: A Water type: Groundwater
Owner type: Private Daily prod: 0
Sys popula: 2000 Sys type: Non Transient Non Community
Latitude: 39.2975 Longitude: -77.848333
Elevation: Not Reported Updated: Y
Wdate: 4/26/01
Descriptio: Location added
User Inlti: RWW Gudi statu: Not Reported
Sourcetype: Karst Whp radius: 2640
Prod gpd: 50000 Conv facto: 25
Calc pop: 2000 Seasonbegi: Not Reported
Season end: Not Reported Facility type: Well
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
D17
NE FED USGS USGS2221266
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 391756077505901
Site name; Jef-0214
Latitude: 391756
Longitude: 0775059 Dec lat: 39.2989901
Dec lon: -77.84943955 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Lationg daturn: NAD27
Pec fatlong datum: NADB3 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 513.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 20
Altitude datum: Nationai Gecdetic Vertical Datum of 1928
Hydrologic: ConococheagueOpequon. Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 2250 Sq.mi.
Topographic: Sinkhole
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19630101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single wall, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Agquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reporled Peak fiow data end date: Not Reported
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported
Ground water data count;  Not Reporied
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurerments: 0
18
NE FED USGS UsGS82221269
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 391758077505601
Site name: Jef-0215
Latitude: 391758
Longltude: 0775056 Dec lat; 39.29954565
Dec lon: -77.8486062 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: S Latlong datum: NAD27
Deac latlong datum: NADB3 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us l.and net: Not Reported
Location map; Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
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Altitude: 516.00
Altitude method: interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuragy; 20
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 359 sq.mi.
Topographic: Undulating
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Agquifer: Not Reported
Woell depth: 140 Hole depth:; Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Dally flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Dally flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak fiow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data bagin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1970-09-01 Ground water data end date: 1970-09-01
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: t
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1870-09-01 48.00
19
wsw FED USGS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 391711077524201
Site name: Jef-0174
Latitude: 391711
Longitude: 0775242 Dec lat: 39.28649032
Dec lon: -77.8780512 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: s Lationg dafum: NADZ7
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 54
State: 54 County: 037
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 540.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 20
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydraologic: Shenandoah. Virginia, West Virginia. Area = 359 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hillside (slope)
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Agquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported
Well depth: 150 Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
Peak flow data begin date: Mot Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported
Ground water data begin date: Not Reportad Ground water data end date: Not Reported

Ground water data count:  Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: ¢
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

AREA RADON INFORMAT!ON

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings for Zip Code: 25438
Number of sites tested: 18.

Maximum Radon Level: 15.7 pCI/L.
Minimum Radon Level: 1.2 pCifL.

pCiiL pCilL pCift pCilL pCIiL pCill.
<4 4-10 10-20 20-50 50-100 =100
B (44.44%) 5 (27.78%) 5 (27.78%) 0 (0.00%) 0 (0.00%) 0 (0.00%)
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Modet (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5' Digttal Elevation Mode! in 2002 and updated [t in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Fiood Zone Data:  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the L.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater fiow informatfon
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (A!S) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
exiracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soll Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agricuiture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned fands in the United States. A soil map in a soll survey is a representation
of soll patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed {SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soll Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agricuiture, Natural Resources Conservation Sarvices (NRCS)
Telephone: B00-872-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Consgervalion Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methads using national standards are used to
construct the soll maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource pfanning and management.

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS Is any water system which provides water to at
feast 25 people for at least 80 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Vialation and Enforcement Data
Source; EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telaphone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1895. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells:  USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS}
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS callects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater,

STATE RECORDS

West Virginia Water Weli Information
Source: Bureau of Public Health
Telephone: 304-558-6765

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Wast Virginia O and Gas Well Database
Source: Depariment of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 304-926-0450
Oil and Gas well locations in the state,

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and Is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residentiat Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions,

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels,

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings

Source: Region 3 EPA

Telephone: 215-814-2082

Radon readings for Delaware, D.C., Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginla and West Virginia.
OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing faciliies
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National QOceanic and Atmaspheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2009 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All ights reserved. This material is proprietary and thé subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Aflas North America, Ing, The use of this material Is subject
to the terms of a license agresment. You will be hald liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material,
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Cleanups in My Community | Cleaning Up Our Land, Water and Air | US EPA

RCRA Corrective Action Site Progress Profile

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING
ID: (WV0000026153)

This profile is meant to provide you with basic
information on EPA’s cleanup progress at this
RCRA facitity. Please use the links in the "More

Details" box for additional information.
Data Disclaimer

Site Location
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Get an interactive map

EPA Region 3 implements and enforces
the RCRA corrective action program for
Delaware, District of Columbia,
Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia, West
Virginia

Site Address:
KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING

2 EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438
County: JEFFERSON

US Congressional District; N/A
Population within 1 mile: 5342

For further information on this corrective
action site, contact region or state in
which this site is located.

Cleanup Progress Summary

Hazardous wastes are
managed under the
Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act. When
these wastes contamnate
the land, water or air they
must undergo "corrective
action."

(o)

No site status is
available at this time.

-~

View detailed list of
cleanup activities >>

View information on what
controls are in place to

protect human health and
the environment >>

http://iaspub.epa.gov/Cleanups/RcraProfile.jsp?handler id=WV0000026153

Page 1 of 3

Report

Error

More Details

Eacility Information (Facility

Registry System)

Waste Process Report
Facility Classification Report
Engineering/Institutional

Controls and Industry

Classification Report
Other Names for this Site

Environmental Impact
Summary

If this corrective action site
has been examined to
determine if human

exposures to contaminants
are under control and the

migration of contaminated
water is under control, that
information is provided
below.

Human Exposure Conlrol

At this site, there is
currently insufficient
information to determine
whether human
exposures are under
control.

Migration of Contaminated
GW Control

At this site, there is
currently insufficient
Infarmatinn ta datarming

6/14/2010



EPA | Envirofacts Warehouse | FII

Facility Detail Report

Page 1 of 1

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING

2 EXECUTIVE WAY
RANSON, WV 25438

EPA Regisicy [d: 110020058972
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| INFORMATION SYSTEM WYN000026153 [l_ REPORTER (INACTIVE) RCRAINFO | 12/31/2005

Additlonal EPA Reports: MyEnvironment Enforcement.andGomellance Site Demographics Watershed Raport

d ial Cl Codes (SIC) Natlonal Industry Classification Systam Codes {NAICS)
_Besciipblon | Primary | Data NAICS Description
FRS 3386 COPPER FOUNDRIES L_Sgurce |
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whether migration of
contaminated
groundwater is under
control.

Contamination & Exposure

Contamination:

Information on the contamination and the reason for the cleanup may be available. For further
information, see the contact information provided above, or try the Statement of Basis Web Page to
see if a Statement of Basis for the corrective action remedy has been provided to EPA.

Exposure:
Is human exposure to contamination at this site under control? UNKNOWN

Is the migration of contaminated groundwater at this site under UNKNOWN

control?

The Solution: Cleanup Process & Progress

Cleanup Activities at this site:

Action Date/Status

1. Sit_e_ﬁ_:ssessed UNKNOWN
2. Site identified for Corrective Action NO

3. Solution for Cleanup Selected {Final Remed UNKNOWN

I_Decisic:n)

4. Solution for Cleanup is Implemented UNKNOWN
5. Cleanup Complete UNKNOWRN

Controls in Place at this site:

There are many types of controls that can be put in place to control human exposure to
contaminants and the migration of contaminated groundwater from the site, and protect the
effectiveness of cieanup remedies. Engineering Controls are mechanisms that work by physically
controlling access to the land, the flow of water, etc. Exampies include fences, cement caps over
contaminated areas, and pumps. Institutional Controls (ICs} (also known as land use controls (LUCs)
EXITdinclaimer>] activity and use limitations (AULS), and environmental use restrictions (EURs) are
administrative and/or legal controls, that work by limiting land or resource use. Private or
{proprietary) examples include deed resirictions, covenants and easements. Public (or
govenrmental) examples include zoning ordinances and groundwater permitting programs.

Are controls in place at this site? Type of Control(s):
Institutional Controls: UNKNOWN N/A
Engineering Controls: UNKNOWN N/A

Government Performance & Results Act (GRPA) Milestones

hitp://iaspub.epa.gov/Cleanups/ReraProfile.jsp?handler id=WV0000026153 6/14/2010
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EPA is required o report on the following milestones under the Government Performance &
Results Act. More Information...

Milestone Status
Human Exposure Under Control UNKNOWN
Contaminated Groundwater migration Under

Control UNKNOWN

http://iaspub.epa.gov/Cleanups/RcraProfile.jsp?handler id=WV0000026153 6/14/2010



Environmental Protection Agency - RCRA Corrective Action Site Progress Profile

Definitions:

e Site assessed: The site has been evaluated to determine if there may have been past or ongoing
releases of hazardous waste posing risks to human health and the environment that would require
corrective action.

¢ Site identifled for cleanup: The site has been identified for cleanup after being investigated to
determine the nature and extent of hazardous waste contamination.

® Solution for Cleanup Selected (Final Remedy Decision): The State or EPA has formally selected a
cleanup remedy designed to meet RCRA Corrective Action long term goals of protecting human health and
the environment.

e Solution for Cleanup is Implemented: The State or EPA has acknowledged, in writing, that the
RCRA site/facility has completed construction of a remedy designed to achleve the long-term protection of
human health and the environment.

# Cleanup Complete: All the cleanup objectives have been met, media cleanup is final, all the sources
of releases are controlled, and fuli protection of human health and the environment is achieved at this
RCRA site/facility. Although hazardous material may still be present at the site, protection of human health
and the environment is controlled through institutional or engineering controls over that material.

® Human Exposure to Contaminants Controlled: A "yes" indicates that there are no unacceptable
human exposures to contamination that can reasonably be expected under current jand and groundwater
use conditions.

¢ Migration of Contaminated Water Controlled: A "yes” indicates that there is no migration of
contaminated groundwater under current conditions. This indicator pertains only to further spread of
contaminated groundwater and contaminants in groundwater,

# Corrective Action: The many actions that EPA undertakes in addressing the investigation, and
remediation of contamination at or from hazardous waste treatment, storage or disposal facilities.

¢ Institutional Controls: Non-engineering controls used to restrict land use or land access in order to
protect people and the environment from exposure to hazardous substances remaining in the site/or
facility.

¢ Engineering Controfs: Engineering measures designed to minimize the potential for human exposure

to contamination by either limiting direct contact with contaminated areas or controlling migration of
contaminants.

hitp://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/rcra_profile.rcrameta

Page 1 of 1

6/14/2010
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EPA: United States Environmental

Protection Agency

A-Z index

By Date

West Virginia Company Settles Chemical
Release Reporting Violations

Release date: 11/13/2008
Contact Information: Donna Heron 215-814-5113 / heron.donna@epa.gov

PHILADELPHIA {November 13, 2008) -- The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency today announced that Kidde-
Fenwal, Inc. has settled alleged violations of federal toxic chemical reperting at two plants located in Ranson, W.Va.

EPA cited the company for violating the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA), which

requires companies that manufacture, use or process more than a threshold amount of listed toxic chemicals to file an

annual “toxic chemical release form" with EPA and the state. Companies must also repart both routine and accidental
releases of toxic chemicals, as well as the maximum amount of any listed chemicals at the facility and the amount
contained in wastes transferred off-site. These reports are used to compile the Toxic Release Inventory, a publicly
available EPA database that contains information on toxic chemical releases and waste management acfivities by
certain industries as well as federal facilities. For more information, see http://www.epa.gov/rif

In a consent agreement with EPA, the company has agreed to pay a $24,923 civil penalty for failing to file required
annual reports for lead and copper for the year 2006 for its faciliies located at 215 North Mildred St., and 351 West

2nd Ave., in Ranson, W. Va. NOTE: This case involves alleged reporting violations, and nof unlawful releases of foxic

chemical.

The settlement penalty reflects the company’s cooperation with EPA’s investigation of these alleged violations, and its

prompt compliance efforts. As part of the settlement, the company did not admit liability for the alleged violations, but
has certified compliance with applicable EPCRA requirements.

Kidde-Fenwal, Inc. ceased operations at its Ranson, W.Va. facilities in 2006.
During FY2008, EPA concluded enforcement actions requiring polluters to spend an estimated $11 billion on pollution

controls, clean-up and environmental projects, an all time record for EPA. After these activities are completed, EPA
expects annual pollution reductions of more than three billion pounds.

Receive our News Releases Automatically by Email

Q search This Collection | Search All Collections

£ Get email when we issue news releases

http://yosemite.epa.gov/opa/admpress.nsf/6427a6b7538955¢58525735900310230/d0e3112... 6/14/2010
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Recent additions

—1September

-1August
07/31/2006 EPA removes Rocky Mountain Arsenal's Internal Parcef from Superfund list
07/31/2006 Even in Extreme Heat, Every New England Home Can Save Energy and Money

http://yosemite.epa.gov/opa/admpress.nsf/6427a6b7538955¢58525735900310230/d0e3112...  6/14/2010



National Biennial RCRA Hazardous Waste Report: Based on 2007 Data

EPA ID

WVP0O00003159
WVP000003006
WvP000003116
WVP000003238
WVP000003240
WVD056795842
WVR000014928
WVD004374021
WVPG00003229
WvD116025180
WVP000003089
WVP000003127
WVDO078826015
WvVD005004395
WVP0Q0002977
wvD000650903
WVD0OB2967472
WVR000004234
WVP000002981
WVD980554646
WVP000003237
WVP000003113
WVDO003062643
WVD003080959
WvD004336749
WvD9o82698128
WVPO0G0003161
WVP000003279
WVD9B8768511
WVD0B0645831
WvDgB0537872
WVPQ00003186
WvD045879087
WVR000003756
WVD005010277
WVR000512293
WVD004325353
WVP000003261
WvD059295998
WVR000007120
WWV7890031886
WVD101609584
WvD981109515
WVDS81945215
wvDg80554828
WwvD082957317
wWVD982575888
WVD004336343
WvD055530604
WVR000007807
WVD000495655
WVD093329779
WVP000003227
WVR0O00008003
WvD088911854
WVR000001446
wWvDo81034101
WVP000603106

WEST VIRGINIA

REPORTED RCRA SITES
Site Name Location City
FORMER SERVICE STATION HUNTINGTON
FORMER UNION 78 STATION DANESE
FRANK DEARING PROPERTY MOUNT HOPE
GATEWAY GREENSPACE CHARLESTON
GO MART STORE #068 MORGANTOWN
GOODRICH CORPORATION, DSSD UNION
GREENFIELD CABINETRY LLC ELKINS
HANLIN-ALLIED SITE { HONEYWELL) MOUNDSVILLE
HARDY COMPRESSOR STATION BAKER
HASTINGS EXTRACTION PLANT HASTINGS
HC LEWIS OIL COMPANY WELCH
HUNDRED OPERATING CENTER HUNDRED
HUNTINGTON ALLOYS CORPORATICN HUNTINGTON
HUNTINGTON PLATING INC HUNTINGTON
ILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL HUNTINGTON
IMPRESS USA, INC. WEIRTON
INDUSTRIAL PLATING & MACHINE INC. PRINCETON
J.P.J.INC. OAK HILL
JAMES BROWN PROPERTY - ABANDONED UST BARBOURSVILLE
JOHN E AMOS PLANT WINFIELD
JONES ESTATE WESTON
KERMIT COMPRESSOR STATION KERMIT
KIDDE FENWAL INC DBA KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING RANSON
KOPPERS INC GREEN SPRING
KOPPERS INC. FOLLANSBEE
LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA CHARLESTON
LAVERNE SWEENEY INC GRAFTON
MAIN STEET EXXON RIPLEY
MAJORSVILLE COMPRESSOR STATION DALLAS
MARATHON DOMESTIC, LLC. NEAL PLANT KENGVA
MARATHON PETROLEUM CO. — KENOVA TERMINAL  KENOVA
MASS TRANSPORT DEHUE
MATTHEWS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION KINGWOOD
MATTHEWS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION KINGWOQOD
MILLER SPRINGS REMEDIATION MANAGEMENT IN BELLE
MOUNTAIN STATE CARBON COKE PLANT FOLLANSBEE
MPM SILICONES, LLC FRIENDLY
MT TERRACE INN VICTOR
MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC. MORGANTOWN
MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC. - R&D MORGANTOWN
NATIONAL ENERGY TECHNOLOGY CENTER MORGANTOWN
NEO INDUSTRIES (WV} INC WEIRTON
NESTLE PURINA PETCARE WEIRTON

NEWCHEM, INC.

NEW CUMBERLAND

NORTH CHARLESTON DISTRIBUTION TERMINAL_UNIC CHARLESTON

PHILIPS LIGHTING COMPANY

PILOT GALVANIZING

PPG INDUSTRIES, INC.

PRATT AND WHITNEY ENGINE SERVICES INC.
QUAD/GRAPHICS, INC.

QUALA SYSTEMS INC

QUALA SYSTEMS INC

RADCLIFFS EXXON

ROLL COATER, INC.

SABIC INNOVATIVE PLASTICS - WASHINGTON
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC (POCA)
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC (WHEELING)
SCHMIDT BROTHER SUNOCC

FAIRMONT
PCCA

NEW MARTINSVILLE

BRIDGEPORT
MARTINSBURG
INSTITUTE
FRIENDLY
WESTON
WEIRTON
WASHINGTON
POCA
WHEELING
WHEELING

RCRA Tens
Generated
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9,951
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National Biennial RCRA Hazardous Waste Report: Based on 2005 Data

EPA ID

WVD082967472
WvDO000068808
WVP000002297
WVR000004234
WVP000002365
WV0000026153
WVD003062643
WVD003080959
WVD004336749
WVvDO82695128
WVP000002261
WVD0B80645831
WVDSB0537872
WVP000002102
WVR000003756
WVD005010277
WVR000512293
WVD059295998
WVR000007120
WV7890031886
WVvD101609584
WvD981109515
WVDOB81945215
WVF000002326
WVD004336343
WVD055530604
WvD060692126
WVR000007807
WVD000495655
WvD093329779
WVP000002262
WVR000008003
WvD981034101
WVR000001446
WVDO009708702
wvDgez7o1732
WVD072667801
WvD005005483
WvD060682291
WVD980554828
WVD041517830
WVP000002266
WVD982575888
WvD080722648
WVP000002080
WVP000002477
WvD000510859
WVvD000797720
WvD004319539
WVR000502815
WVP000002436

WEST VIRGINIA

REPORTED RCRA SITES

Site Name

INDUSTRIAL PLATING & MACHINE INC.

ISG WEIRTON, INC. (MITTAL STEEL USA)
ITMANN MINING COMPLEX

J.PJUING.

KANAWHA CITY BURGER KING

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING

KIDDE FIRE FIGHTING

KOPPERS INC.

KOPPERS, INCORPORATED

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA
LEWIS DANDRIDGE ASSOCIATES, LLC
MARATHON DOMESTIC, LLC. NEAL PLANT
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LLC
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LLC
MATTHEWS INTERNATIONAL CORP. WEST ANNEX
MILLER SPRINGS REMEDIATION MANAGEMENT
MOUNTAIN STATE CARBON LLC

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC. - R&D
NATIONAL ENERGY TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY
NEQ INDUSTRIES (WEIRTON) INC.

NESTLE PURINA PETCARE

NEWCHEM, INC.

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER
PPG INDUSTRIES, INC,

PRATT AND WHITNEY ENGINE SERVICES INC.
PTC ALLIANCE - JANE LEW PLANT
QUADIGRAPHICS, INC,

QUALA SYSTEMS INC

QUALA SYSTEMS INC

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSH!
ROLL COATER, INC.

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

SUPRESTA U.5. LLC

SWANSON PLATING COMPANY, INC.

SWVA, INC.

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATICN

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATICON

UNION CAREIDE CORPORATION

UNITED STATES CAN COMPANY

USEPA REGION 3 - MT. OLIVE

V & S PILOT GALVANIZING LLC

W & G ELECTROPLATING

WATER WORKS & INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY COMPANY
WEST VIRGINIA - AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WHEELING - NISSHIN

WHEELING-PITTSBURGH STEEL CORPORATION
WHEELING-PITTSBURGH STEEL CORPORATION
WV DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
YEAGER BRIDGE SB |-77 BR#2144S MP 95.5

Location City

PRINCETON
WEIRTON

ITMANN

QAK HILL
CHARLESTON
RANSON

RANSON

GREEN SPRING
FOLLANSBEE
SOUTH CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON
NEAL

KENOVA
HUNTINGTCN
KINGWOOD

BELLE
FOLLANSBEE
MORGANTOWN
MORGANTOWN
MORGANTOWN
WEIRTON
WEIRTON

NEW CUMBERLAND
CHARLESTON
NEW MARTINSVILLE
BRIDGEPORT
JANE LEW
MARTINSBURG
INSTITUTE
FRIENDLY
WHEELING
WEIRTON
WHEELING

POCA

GALLIPOLIS FERRY
MORGANTOWN
HUNTINGTON
SOUTH CHARLESTON
SOUTH CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON
WIERTON

MT. QOLIVE

POCA

BOOTSVILLE
HUNTINGTON
CHARLESTON
FOLLANSBEE
BEECH BOTTOM
FOLLANSBEE
ELKVIEW
CHARLESTON

RCRA Tons
Generated

16
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1
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34
473
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771
2h

3

35
1,462
0
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1
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6
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46
1,071
166

20
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191
549
204
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1,685
196
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119
247

10
§24
149
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APPENDIX IV

Historical Records:
Historical Sanborn Map

Aerial Photograph



TerraServer Image Courtesy of the USGS Page | of |

Send To Printer Back To TerraServer Change to 11x17 Print Size Show Gnd Lines Change to Landscape
HMUSGS Charles Town, West Virginia, United States 11 Apr 1988
- _-i s . r Ry W “ i.:q‘_‘ g

Image courtesy of the U.S. Geological Survey
© 2004 Microsoft Corporation. Terms of Use Privacy Statement

http://terraserver-usa.com/Printlmage.aspx?T=18&S=10&7=18&X=1266& Y=21764&W=1... 5/13/2009
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